aUper omno

TREX700NDFG
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
6 WS

RH70NO1XT

. Contents

INTRODUCTION
BiE

SAFETY NOTES
BEEREHE

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
S[0 ]

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
IR0

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
ROTILSREEEWH

5”2“ Pl ]

ASSlEMBLY SECTION

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRR ECEN

22

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
ARSBREENERE

22

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
ELiEE e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BF RN RET

L

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
BN ENE

24

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FOIRMERE RIS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EHRRRESSLHPIRLE

26~37

3GX FLYBARLESS MANUAL
SRR AER R

3GX V2.1 SETUP TABLE
2 M ER

39~40

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
BRI GEFIR

10~a

2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
281 BB E AR

41~42

3GX FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
RITAANES

43~46

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITEFAEREE

a7

3GX FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE
RITAKES

a8

TROUBLESHOOTING
TRITPRRITHERR

a3

Q&A
ARE

(Beas) (wems) (1218) (Aps) () E25) () (Ea=u) Erer)(stabig (L5, (Gov) (i) (52 (afin ) (ot's)

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700N DFC
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this
manual carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX
700N DFC helicopter. We recommend that you keep this
manual for future reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.

RFATEADHERURAIES  BRIE - EAELHURAHUAS
REFSHERPDADBRIETEE  LMERTEDNERBNBEPRBLETF -
TERABRIECH » FEHUFHELFRBE > BE—CHEDGRBRAAEAROWE
 HEBBZERESARNBE  MERERSE -




1.INTRODUCTION = ' AUGN //4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700N DFC Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700N DFC is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on

the R/C helicopters market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

FRIRERLHER - AT NS5 ENEM T-REX 700N DFC EEH @ G MNRARTEAREE o RBETHENRREESEHSM - AHER

EENRTESIRES  FRORETRENRIEENSE - T-REX 700N DFC RHTHBTHHNITER - FARESW/RRITMEHONBSHARBRY
HERUTRITEZE » T-REX 700N DFC E RIBFEHRIE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND #mi®ms

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® Lt EEMBIIABIET  B2ENRE -

AWARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
=] RAMBELRIERE  MEAERTHEMMERALABRERS -

ACAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in dangerg ey
R ERHAELRIERE  MERBRIEERBE - Sl

IMPORTANT NOTES m=®0
R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700N DFC are not toys. R/C hel Icts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of ous injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be ¢ afety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products liability for the operation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for us ing remote control helicopters at a legal

As the user of this product, you are solely responsi
or result in damage to the product or the property o

er that does not endanger yourself and others

T-REX 700N DFC 352 & FL 43 IE I LUSRADIRBEFR G « FTARSGROY @ R Bl AR T eSS A S RS
T ERZHFEBUFRARNES BERMOER - EHEmARHEER AN RS RS ERNEE RS0

: = MANFHSRNNARESBERENSEEERITERT - UMRER2
METREER  E® ES FGEF MHAERE 2T -

{ERFERBOVEMS

We recommend
Alocal expert is
a certain degree K
modifications a ] L by a y warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement Please contact our
distributors for fre i
maintenance. AS/ rporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed cepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

BUSRERESRERNEREENE2ER  RKEERER  EERASHERBHER CTNERERMERERSARATRE @ BREREEEG
AERNGIRE - WEBSEARIEHSRIE ZS'A_.IQ%‘QQUEEHE BRARMNES SRBARERYS - HERSNREER  RE A% 58

%lﬁﬁfﬁxﬁﬁﬁmﬁiﬂﬁﬁ&?ﬁﬁtﬁa FRIF|ERHRAE - EEEA - E - HE - BY - RFRRMEBRNRIE « BHEE - EREEAES

sistar an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time.
|y assemble, setup, and fly your model for the flrst time. The T-REX 700N DFC requires

2.SAFETY NOTES Z2:ESE AuGN ///4

AUTION
- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot

error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

R  ESMBS AR AR RITHELER AR Ahﬁﬁ*aﬁﬁﬁ#?ﬁﬁ B ZHRHAR - URIRE LOHRRE « BEIHBBR
TREZRBSAIRBOES  AROTSHLIBRITRE @ IR TRBARBIMEHETRNEE -

F BERTHRGERE - TREREEBRY - SEERER - URMSSBLIRE Bt BREBPEKIEIERT




| [S72"5] LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION iR At

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ERNRINEE —EWRE *Eﬁﬂﬂtﬁ@{f%f‘lﬁﬁ EMARIZIRHNEE uaﬁﬁi AR
ASEEERTBMRT - BUEEETRE) %Iiﬁ? i%ﬁﬂ ]IM\?EEE%E]EE% REA > B BE
7 BRER BASE  BRRLENAEENECEMAMENSER

FAENW  IEEFBEXRIBETEREF uﬁﬁ$§&ﬁ$mﬁé°

'NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES &%t BB

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

ERTM IR — M ERCEFAAVEIE Wt + SR - R0 0 LR AR AR S R - Eﬂmﬁ?ﬁﬁ
BAREBZEATRER « MoSERERRY + TESHAI T BREDUEES * DOAR |

PREVENT MOISTURE SRR

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

BESMARNEHFSIEBNE I TR EEMN - PN E@H0 L
8 BILKREAMSAEMEH M REF BT 2|

"PROPER OPERATION 77 ##R4&R

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpos

BZETENT  EAOARIERAE  BERRHERERDPNTH « DRRE
sﬁﬂﬁ&mﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ADABER  WDARRS  BSHHTIELME

invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimm
danger may happen. (Recomm
simulator.)

RITIBRAT Jﬁﬁ%ﬁ A B o
ﬁﬂkﬂﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ% % 5 5 HE R

MﬁﬂﬁMAiﬁﬁﬁa ‘ﬁ$QEMWHﬂﬁE(EHRWE
ﬁ%&%#ﬁﬁmlﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁ_ | =

SAFE OPER/
Operate this unit within ya ity. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in jer. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter

when you have landed the model.

mﬁ@&?bﬁ&ﬁ% E&mﬁlmgﬁﬁ B BISRES Fﬁ*&ﬁ*“&ﬁ BARER
BROEERS - AIERRDENED  BEROER LHEESRNER%RE

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES 2 Eischa(s

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ﬁ
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury —
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

ERRIRNRERASESENSEETET AT TNRESEHNECRIMATSE R
RINBRSRE  F7)BREBONERRARRR  TRIVEZZREMEBEHEHRIESE -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT Bl

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment,

TR - E%H%#EUPAﬁﬁﬁ¥Zﬁ EFERAIEME  ALEEBRRAR - OB U
Eﬁlmﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁmj




ANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY ¢

—
E—- o
=
Standard sjze throttle
servo (minimum speed
Transmitter (6-channel or gkg) g::{%?. ,’li;‘,’,'g‘)‘e
more,helicopter system) PR RS (R :0.10%) 90-120 Muffler Receiver(6-channel or more) Remote receiver
SEN(CEI FEFMETEIEER) | /60 ZDIK 1577 :3kg.cm Pl E) 90-120 ERPIES EIM(CEILLE) HEXR
a™ or
i
Engine Starter Fuel Pump Engine Fuel ALIGN 91H Engine ALIGN 91HP Engine A 105HP Engine
BE)E QUL SIERiE 91H 5% 91HP 5| _A0E

'ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEM

Swashplate Leveler Digital Pitch Gauge
+FRBRES BFRER

\\

Philips Screw Driver - : Scre or| .
TEEmRT Cuttor Kniifén. all oil CA
3.0/ p 1.8mm - T et BEh e

= — ——— :
4,PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &% AuGN ///A

690 3G Carbon fiber blade x 1set
690 3G HER x 1

700NT5

700N DFC Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x1
700N DFC 3KB#ES x1

700N DFC Tail Boom x1

700N DFC 2& x1

3GX Flybarless System
SGXIR T & 8RR

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1

Canopy 85— #m22 Combo x 1

L BEE Governor sensor x 1
EREAEE x 1
DS615 Digital Servox 3
DS615 Efi/ @R x 3

DS655 Digital Servo x 1
DS655 BT @MR23 x 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING #iFaizemssEsE AULIGN I /

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MEBEA{TRTA B ER

-Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

-Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

-Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

-When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

.Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

.Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

-Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

-Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

CEARCAELCERBAEANEXZSESTEMA  MRREOSRDANRZS -

- BRVTATEELBABRBNBENNTRIERIMITORE -

- B RBPIER RS IR RIER - BN IEBEIRE - EEFIM(IDLE)RSHAMAMIE -

-BABELRESTEREMBNES  BHRBIRASIHBE  SHBRKNSEER : MMRELCHDEREL  SHPRNESER - FEEN
REZFITESEARNRE  XASHRMANRZS > FEALENEE -

-HABRRCETEAMNSEHIERDEG  ROOISERE  IREARENDIERSTE TS UHENRBE -
OB -

- RITATER R BRONBRRORMARE - BRRIEARTZENERNSE  SHREIREETHRE 15
BRIAAEIATENBLHTEZBRT FSERTTHEBEHOBE - 8 : SANRTHNLSH :
DU Rz z -

REMGHERRAESSERNOBNY - BRMEREABLEN - SASHE WM

-EBEMRBRZASTETER  ROTDORDIBNORT » TSRS i

) (ol AR B2 S BB R T 78

=k e 32 S EE O 8B ATL -
EEERBNT

>

700NC2

700NBS8 700NB9 700NB10

= —— ]

700NB12 | 700NT4 7T00NT2E 700NT5 700FLZ
690 3G Carbon DS615 DS655 36X
%’%’,%;’,}gg' Sensor x1 | B6T2In 1 Voltage Regulator x 1| iper Blades x 1 |Digital Servo x3 | Digital Servo x 1 |Fiybarless System x 1
Yy X B6T “&—[%@E38 x 1 690 3G EEEE x 1| DS615BUUEARSS x 3 | DS655 BYiHEIRIE x 1 IGXETPHRA#HMx1
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
BREUTRHRARSR » BhE LB LM MBRERCIRE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix. i 143 cA
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Apply Thread Lock to fix. Crease  Green  Blue Self-furnished T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
OIL : Add Grease. peh=p e Be BB EK T3 EBREMIm
CA: EREEBEE ;
RIS : EALESHIECHEBET R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
143 : {BRIRIE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
. @y When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : YRI0BEEH
] . o Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A RAB. %0 5E MR () M » TAAURIE » IR SIRMELS MM T LY
character faces outside. DEER  NEIERFAIRSRBR - REIR OIS BESH IR 158 -

BIREBEBIRRINER - AFZEHN - GER | IR B )




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #a%£:%%

700FLH8

Bearing
MR ¢10x ¢ 19x5mm

Thrust bearing

Thrust bearing
1-HE#B( 6 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm) X 2

I] Spindle bearing spacer
PEBH1EHEZES]) 0 10x 0 18X1IMmM

(¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm) x 4
Obverse of bearing faces inside.
@ ﬂ HEABUIOERM -

Spindle bearing spacer
1 HEFES)( ¢ 10% ¢ 16xTmmM) x 2

© [

Socket collar screw
kHEPﬂﬁ%mﬁanhSmm}ﬂ Y.

EHEMBEE

CAUTION

Thrust bearing and washer for
radial bearing are wear items,
and thus should be inspected

&CA!.FI'ION replacement after every
il For flights with high heat

Socket collar screw
RWEA N ARHERKE M3x6 mm

blade grip arm

Already assembled by Factory. the |nspect|on el (IN)
Before flying, please check if larger ID
the screws are fixed with glue. - Motal i et o o
§ = —3 il i 2 1 etal main rotor nolaer
%Qﬁ ﬁggg o $§§% S Thrust bearing - 487 MR

Spindle bearing s
i HETES (0 10x 0

Collar screw
EEEERMMEx16mm) x 2

O [

Feathering shaft sleeve
IR 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm) x 2

O |

DFC Head damper
DFCHEEZER( ¢ 10X ¢ 17x7mm) x 2

DFC Metal main rotor housing
DFC EHEMEERE

Apply grease
& EERD

¢ 10x ¢ 17X7mm

Feathering shaft Feathering shaft sleeve

HEE
¢ 7x ¢ 10x106.5mm ¢10.2x ¢ 173x21mm

CAUTION

J /AUGEN] %‘gﬁoﬂotn the top

DFC Head damper
DFC§# 5 (POM)

Spindle bearing spacer
MHEY
¢ 10x ¢ 16xImm

Collar screw

PEEOEEERAR
Méx18mm




_700NH10
© (m

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
IRAFC(M3x3.5)( o 5x8.5mm) x 2

O

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
BREB(M3x4)( o 5x12mm) x 3 DFC CCPM Swashplate
3 _J DFC CCPM 7834

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
IREEB(M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm

Linkage ball B(M3x3.5)
FRBAB(M3x3.5) ¢ 5x8.5mm

Linkage ball C(M3x4)

JInner hole IREEC(M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm

RN

-

. _Socket screw
= BEA AR M3x10mm

 700FLH8 |

(© f

Socket collar screw
~ BEA7EHERM M3x24mm

, Head stopper
e B2 BE B &8

Bearin
3x ¢ 7x3! 4
#( o 3x ¢ 7x3mm) x M4 Nut
© [ Baes e
T ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm
Main rotor griplinkage bearing Main rotor griplinkage

sleeve bearing sleeve
EERFITHHE (¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x9.1mm) x 2 THEEISHHEE ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.1mm

© [

Socket screw
B ER#H#(M3x10mm) x 1

© [—m

Socket screw
BEA7 EHERM(MIx24mm) x 2

© |

Washer i
5| ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm

(o)

DFC Metal main
~ DFC 5Zi2A (M3x14my

700FLHSA|
(© [

Socket screw
BT ERM(M4Ax8mm) x 2

© [

Socket collar screw
WA VEHHERAM(M4x24mm) x 1

o [

Collar
SEIE( ¢ 6x ¢ 4.85x3mm) x 2

© ]

SBIZE ¢16x ¢ 4.85x3mm

Socket screw /

BEREAT AR M4xBmm

700E DFC Linka rod(A)
700E DFC ;#{FA M3x14mm

[ Ball link
ERTPOM)

700E DFC Main shaft
700E DFC x#f ¢ 12x194.1mm

of

& -

M4 Nut
MATSERIE x 1 AN
@rl 4 D‘ Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if
Ball link %;géews are fixe%%ithujg—%ugea.
5 THEE TSR » §—RRTa0s
RO ) | eRENESE B rsRD -




 700NB9 |

Bearing
BB ¢ 15% ¢ 21x4mm) x 2

000

One-way bearing
ESEpA( ¢ 15% ¢ 23x11mm) x 1

Socket button head

M1 Maln drive gear (g
M1 §iEinag

Before tig(htenlng the screw, please rotate the bearing
and check the concentricity of the bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to avold the bearing

03 O S HPE AN KB

Please note the direction of
bearing.

| mEEMRAL

One-way bearing collar

BOHRENN
¢ 6% ¢ 23x11.6mm

One-way bearing shaft ()
BEHRE .
¢ 12x ¢ 15x41.5mm

. M1 Autorotation
One-way bearing cover

tail drive gear
H L
fg% 15.8x26mm M1 EEERNE
104T

Spacer Socket scraw
TOOESRE S ¢ 18x ¢ 22.7x0.7mmx 1 i
@ D- One-way bearing mount
Socket screw g@mg'FyE aring
EERN7ARM(M2.5x8mm) x 6 ¢ 21x ¢ 6.5x33.1mm

bled by Factory.
(ﬂ- Bearing . please check if
Socket button head screw & fixed with glue.
LA ARM(M3x6mm) x 6 ¢ 15x ¢ 21x4mm i gg i

L L .
M3 Nut

[ 700NB11 |
e )

M4 Set screw
M4 1EERA(MAx4mm) x 2

..\— A
Clutch nut
MSRERIMIB(0 14

Bearing F
(& 5x ¢ 13x4mm) x 2

)|

Bearin

L BE( ¢ 10X ¢ 19x5mm) x 2

700NB4B |
[1men
BEEA7ERiH(M3x8mm) x 2

Socket screw
i

M3 Nut

L M3pSERA x 2

H3PERRIE

M4 Set screw

L= MALEERR
M4x4mm

Bearing
B
¢ 5x ¢ 13x4mm

Clutch nut

MSRERIRE
¢ 14x6mm

Bearing Clutch bearing block
BSBMEEE

¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm

Socket screw

700N DFC Hex mounting bolt BEP7 AR

700N DFC7{B8RH M3x8mm
¢ 2.5x60.5mm
M1 Clutch gear m%';;'a
. M1 SEERE
/" The slde with a mark 14T E:q', 7x ¢ 16.43%40.9mm)
on the magnet is the
north pole
{ERRERNE
Governor sensor
@ SR AR
glgtch bell
120 5mm

Bearin

R g

¢ 5% ¢ 13x4mm

cgégzlégner Already assembled by factory,
1x9x158mm please note to check again.
g - BRUNETHIEN -
- glﬂgghIStart shaft
& 12x ¢ 5x82mm




~
=

\
1O

J
©
i

Socket screw

Socket button head collar screw EREP URIRAM(M3x14mm) x 2 Already assembled by Factory.

HEEP R ERMMIxBmm) x 4 D Before flying, please check if

(Il— o the screws are flxed wit ‘Fme'
Tall control arm aluminum sleeve ﬁﬁ%ﬂ:%g ng

Socket button head screw EEIHIBERE2E( ¢ 3X ¢ 4.4x3mm) X 1 i =

WP/ TRIRA(M3x12mm) x 1

©  [jwm : l
Bearling
Socket screw WH( ¢ I ¢ 6x2.5mm) x 2

BRI ARHH(M3x6mm) x 2 \_ )

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) J:'TonN'E"i 2A

BREEC(M3x3.5)( » 5x8.5mm) x 2 ( : -,

(o

Washer J Socket button head self tapping

®
¥

©

\§a(¢3x¢4.8x0.3mm x2 screw
A WEER7EEBURAMN(T2.6x6mm) X 6

[ T

Socket screw
BRER7ARM(M3x12mm) x 2
N /

Canopy mounting bolt

Frame mounting bolt ol kil

Canop&support meanEt %frames '

¢ 3X¢ 5x¢ 6.5x7.3mm

Canop&g!)acer

¢ 4.8% ¢ 11x22mm

Socket button head screw
EBIEERY AR
Max12mm

Socket screw
BB VRt
M3x14mm

Socket screw
HEP R

M3x12m|
e Washer
o e
-- ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm
(@ .
B%?ring Tail control arm
¢axoax2.5mm i

Governor mount
EEREEE

Linkage ball
C(M3x3.5)
PREAC(M3x3.5)

¢ 5%8.5mm
o | 0%

Socket button head 2

ing acrew Tail control

aluminum sfeeve Frame mountlng block

ElHEEE
¢ 3x ¢ 4.4x3mm ﬁ%ﬁ .5x8mm

1
T2.6M6mm

Servo mounting plate
BRBEER

o | Fuelline grommet /@- A
HEREE i V),
$5.2X¢p 7X$ 11x4.8mm 6
£
0 &---
Socket button head
collar screw
0 ¥!EP~J/ VIR (@
M3x8mm \ 6.
A\
0o 0 '
.\-. L} e —— )
| IH Fuel tank guard
i e
|
L
o
Engine mount (R)

S|EE (1)
28x48.4x13.3mm




M3 Set screw
M3LEHeR#H(M3x15mm) x 2

Socket button head collar screw
YRR EMERAI(M3x8mm) x 8

[

Socket button head collar screw
l\ AR EBHEMRM(M3x8mm) x 6

_700NB7 |
~, | Socket button head collar screw

—
[]]- HEEEA7EEIERM(MIXBMM) X 4

Socket button head collar screw
HWEER7 RHERM(M3x8mm) x 8

Ol

(o 12X ¢ 24x6mm) x 2
(o x6mm) )

Socket button head collar screw
AEEEP A ER // .
M3x8mm -

< Front frame mount
it N BEHEEE

To ensure proper sensor detection of

rotating speed, adjust the speed governor

sensor so that it is approximately 1mm
from magnet.

BEBRBAIBREE (5B RE R
1mm » PR R 38 E RO R NE -

P

Governor mount

(

BERERE
Maln frames/
ERR Sensor//
R 28
1mm ‘I’
N

RCE G-600 Magnet
(Governor sensor) /

RCE G-600 & i% 23 f Fll i i

Main shaft block
Bearing THEEE

e

Switch mount ) —
RIARGE AR

Receiver mount
B EE

I||r.

M3x8mm

Hex mounting bolt
IAMSRE
¢ 5.5x47mm

/ ﬁ’ronl frame brace

| BB

Socket button head
!I collar screw
/ ALRTRAT VR

e 4
Grommet T ™
3 7 5 B .

Fuel tube
pil=

¢ 2.5 ¢ 4.5x90mm neE

Fuel tank nipple
THFE R P

race
RiRERAN

Rear frame
bi
ot~

<o

Bearing
& 12x ¢ 24x6mm

S

Fuel tank

E 0
¢ 116.54x ¢ 107.43x80.5mm

Fuel tank sinker
3 B




700NB4B

O

HMERM7 A ERAN(M3x8mm) x 4

Socket button head collar screw

(700NB7A

© [ —

Socket screw
REPI7TERM(MAx16mm) x 4

@ |

M4 Washer
MAZEF) (¢ 4x¢ 10x1mm) x 4
p

_7O0ONB11

,© [ —
Socket screw
BEABWM(M3x12mm) x 2

© [ Jiwm

Socket head spring screw
RPN (M4xBmm) x 2

Socket button head!s it
R TR (MAXS M

Socket screw

BERP7TERIRA

M3x12mm
Engine fan cover (R)
alggmmﬁca) __— —

/—

\ EHERA7 TR
st _M4x5mm

105HZ Engine
105 3|8 _
Option equipment

M

B

D h22x048x16mMmM RSt

Socket button head collar screw
A ERERP7 UREIERA

M3x8mm

Socket button head collar screw
R R
M3xBmm

M4 Washer
M4ZET]
¢4x ¢ 10x1mm

Socket screw

-

&

. Hex mounting bolt
T AM&EE

Washer(supplied
with angine}
SIsEiES

PR
Mdx16mm
Nut
gsu&plied with engine) §'§§§h
gt & 22x ¢ 48x1Bmm
Engine fan mount
SIEREE
Englne fan
Engine fan SEmE
SIER %

Engine fan mount

Socket screw SIERRE

BBERPY7 TR
M3x12mm

105 HZ Engine

105 5| %

Option equipment
S5

After install the engine into the model, please loosen
the fixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90° (Vertical).

S8 50 7\ 40 044 5 A 58 5 TR SR AIG 1 T 88 A8 AR 0 B e T




Main frame assembly point : Main shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames and put i i

two bearings through the main shaft to check if the P i

movements are smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly \[L J t mgisﬂt%{glg‘gg frames equally.
touched the level table top(glass surface); please keep the =
smooth movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can help for
the power and flight performance.

WEARBITER :
AR S MR - RATURS _FaRER L Tealmae @
THERUERKTSE GIETERERE  #RETHBRRERT —
TEERIBIBRERRMN - FRAIROEREE NRRTHESREMED

Main frame
Glass surface AN
i

80, 90’

Socket button head collar screw
A BRI ERAM(M3xBmm) x 2

Socket screw
BEA7BRIM(M3x12mm) x 4
M3 Washer

M3E (o 3x¢8xTmm) x 4

© w

M3 Set screw
M3IEEBERMM3x4mm) x4 e

CF Bottom plate
Tk BRI AR

2.5mm

Landing skid
w .
210.5x31.95x51.25mm

M3 Set screw

M3 EERERAN
\-‘\ M3x4mm

Socket button head

collar screw
LB TR R
1S G

Landing skid nut ‘\_\
BREE T M3 Washer
™~ ~ M3
\\. ¢ 3x ¢ Bx1mm
‘\‘! s
\‘\‘ j ' Socket screw
S i WERPY R

M3x12mm

Sklid pipe
HEBE
¢ 9x325mm




700NZ8 |

| _700NT5 |

700NB12A

©® (O

(eermmmmmmagy
Socket button head self
tapping screw

Y EFRNAERRM(T2.6x14mm) x 8

© i

M2 Nut
M2§R¥E x5

([ —
Socket button head screw

HETER7 VRRANM2.5x12mm) x 4
j Ca—

Ball link
BT8R

Carbon fiber tube
BESALMES
& 2X ¢ 4x247mm

Metal Servo horn
EMAIRBEARK

M2 Nut
TN M2RIE

-\
QL=
Linkage ball C(M2x4) ==
BRFEC(M2x4)( ¢ 5x9mm) x 5 Ball link
BIREx 2

(® (e

Socket button head screw
Y BEN7RRAM(M2.5x8mm) x 4

k

To avoid crimping the
elevator servo wire,
position the servo so
that wire exit is at the
side with the deeper
hole in the servo
mounting cage.
GaskEn.Rinee
ﬁ E.Zlﬂ!l‘- TR

DS615 Digltal Servo :

1.1520 i1 s standard band /1520 ;. s W3EAFHR

2.Stall torque/MBi : 10.4kg.cm(4.8V)
12.8kg.cm(6.0V)

3.Motlon speed/Bi{F &M : 0.09sec/60°(4.8V)
0.07sec/60°(6.0V)

4.Dimension/RY :40.3 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
5.Weight/ER : 56g

3K CF servo plate
KB M5 R 28 E

Linkage ball C(M2x4)

TRERC(M2x4)
& 5xImm G

DS615 Servo
DS615 fEfR 38

RRRHERA
¢ 1.96x260mm

Metal Servo h
- GmAEEERR
™

~

Ball link
IR

Use the inner hole
ERMIEAISL

CAUTION
|47

3GX Flybarless system usas inner hola{A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

SGXM MR AR @ AU(A)

ST i BT O )

Socket button head
- self tapping screw
M24R 45 %!EWT@EW

.6x14mm
Linkage ball C(M2x4)
IAEC(M2x4)
¢ 5x9mm DS655 Servo

DS655 fafREs

DS655 Digltal Servo :

1.1520 ;. s standard band /1520 1S W3EFR ¥
2.Stall torque/Miih7) : 4.5kg.cm(4.8V,
5.5kg.cm(6.0V
3.Motion speed/B){FEs « 0.6sec/60°(4.8V
0.5sec/60°(6.0V
4.Dimension/RY : 40.1 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
5.Weight/ER : 56g




©

©

M2 Nut
| M2tR18 x4

O

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
BREEC(M2x4){ ¢ 5x9mm) x 4

(s

Socket button head self
tapping screw
YBEANAHERIRM(T2.6x14mm) x 8

i

~

Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts
to be cut.

ERRTESRERE + £EH#800-1000KHEITHE - TR BF 5 # BB -

Waterproof abrasive paper
K

DS615 Digital Servo :

1.1520 ¢ s standard band /1520 ;1 s %45 7
2.5tall torqueff@iti#zn 10 :ﬁg cm|

3.Motion speed/E)fEERE

4.Dimension/f 4
S;Wa!_ghffﬁl +56g

‘Linkage-ball C(M2x4)
(M)

Tt~ ¢5x9mm
e

Use the inner hole
BEREMIBPISL

DS615 Servo
DS615 A

Servo horn
AiRERB A

3K CF servo plate

-l Linkage ball C(M2x4)
' HEHC(M2x4)

.
= e
e

DS615 Servo
DS615 il fig 3
Option equipment
=i

Socket button head self tapping screw
HERP ) AR
T2.8x14mm




' W — T i e .-] &
Om [ 700NZ7 |
Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) >
. IRERC(M3x3.5)( ¢ 5x8.5mm) x 8 @ ~
Bearing
B 3( ¢ 5x 0 9x3mm) x 4 @ I:':—

i Ball link
' G]- Socket screw BEmE X 12

Socket button head screw BERP7 VEARAH(M3x1 2mm) x 1 O i
BT CRARA(MIXBmm) x 2 i Linkage rod(E)
SR (B) ¢ 1.96x72mm x 2

ﬂ- Washer O W ==

Socket button head screw (¢ 3x ¢ 5.5x0.3mm) x 2 L Linkage rod(F)

AR Y7 TR R (M3x8mm) x 2 B2 (F) 9 1.96x87mm x 4

[T
@ |D aII linkx1

Bearing FEFEE2EHEx 1
Please fasten the elevator
(6 3x ¢ Tx3mm) x 2 ball Itnk and screws all the
@ m way in.
M4 Set screw FHEERRERRMEER -
Washer -
NALE 3 #R fif(M4xdmm) x 1 5 0 5x ¢ 7x0.2mm) x 2

Control shaft collar @ “

SEENIREE( 6 5x ¢ 7.5x3Imm) x 2 Washer
| FEE(¢5x 0 7x0.5mm) x 2

Collar CAUTION
Ty

\{¢3x¢4j5x1.5mm}x2 y
Linkage rod(E) levator ball link
Approx. 92mm x 2 AREEN
i EIR(E)Zmm x 2 Socket screw

ator lever N Elevator arm

_ ok SR £ 1 S | FHER R

4 Témm inkage ball C Bearing

BRERL (H3x3,5)

o BxB.5mm PN i ® 3% 7x3mm

¢ 3xp4.5%1.5mm

Socket button head screw

LR TT AR

|
Linkage ball C| M3x8mm

BREAC{M3x3.5)
p Gxfl.5mm

Control shaft},
collar _

BHERE 3,
Bearing ¢5x¢7.5x3mm__..

¢ 5% 6 9x3mm s
-

Washer r“/

S
%auxaa 5.5x0.3mm r'

Linkage rod(F)
Approx, 108mm x 4
JHE(F ) 108mm x 4

i \ A - T
e \\ 75mm =i
Y "l i
B87mm




Fan cover fixing Tip

Before fixing the engine fan cover, ploase use a starter to rotate the
fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any interference,
and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.

HRODES EARRRY - BECALDENDER  VEHRARE - RETARRUGE
BREEAHREBREERM -

0) o (o
@ uo 0 LD 0
o © (V) ok :
@ o= o (o) 0 O
gl - >
0o 5
©© - Q
é }"-f.‘,', [
© " :
s
© ©®
(=]
R _=NT |

£

- FUEL TUBE CLIP B ILLUSTRATION

w)

Fuel tube clip B
BERAB

3-Way fuel fliter
JEMEARE

Fuel tube

J

n ) ™| e s
HWERFABERRE = FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION M % @R /5 %

=

Engine Stop : Lock to stop refueling
SR « BREAHI G4

D Engine start : Unlock to refuel.
) = ; SIEBE « BEHRHtS

Fuel tube clip A
SR




700NP Front drive gear assembly =

TO00NPE{SENMHRENIE

Bearing
LS

i hx g 13xdmm

700N Long umbrella gear

700N & {8 R A iE
247

Tail boom mount(L)
EEETEE®ED

700NT4 |

Bearing
BH( ¢ 5x ¢ 13x4mm) x 2

Tail boom mount(R)
REBEE )

Bearing
(o 12X ¢ 18x4mm) x 2

w

Hex mounting bolt
VAV::] 1=
¢ 5.5x47mm

mbling Umbrella Gear :
ote to push the gear
at a flxed position,

hATHERI EEREAT » A

Bearing

& 12x ¢ 18x4mm

Socket scraw
B AR W
MaxGmm :

Socket collar screw
{2 L P 75 72 L S A

Mix22mm

Socket button head screw
MLEITEP7 VERIRAR(M2.5x6mm) x 1

i Socket collar screw
Bmm) x 4 WEER7 VREERRH(M3x22mm) x 1

Bearing
8 (¢ 6x ¢ 12x4mm) x 2

Bearing
BH( ¢ 12x ¢ 18x4mm) x 2

) o

COI|ar\\
HESEEE
¢12.4x ¢ 18x10mnT

o~ 3 W 7R IR

Control arm mounting bolt
B2 1l B 8 e e
13x13x6mm

Socket button head screw

e M2.5x8mm

Socket screw

BEA7TEHRM
M3x6mm

Metal plate (R)
E#Ema e
¢ 12x16x37.5mm

Bearing
¢ 6x ¢ 12x4mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly
=4 ]

Metal plate (L)
& 102 Bl
® 12x18x37.5mm




Socket collar screw
BHEN BHERM(MIxBmm) x 2

1
CRIO)

Thrust bearing
IEREBHR( & 5% ¢ 10x4mm) x 2

Bearing
BiA( ¢ 6x ¢ 10x3mm) x 4

Ol

Bearing
B ( o 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2
\

(-

Collar screw
BEIRM(M2x8mm)(F &4.3) x 2

|m-

Collar screw
HIERIM(M2x8mm)(F R3) x 2

©  [J=

Socket screw
BERA7 AR (M2xBmm) x 2

© ]

Collar A
EEREHREA( ¢ 2x ¢ 3x4mm) x 2

(ww
Socket button head screw
A7 EIRKI(M2.5x5mm) x 6

® (m

©O W

M4 Set screw
M4 |EER#h (MAxdmm) x 1

Washer
FEE)( ¢ 3x ¢ 8x0.6mm) x 2

O

Washer
ZET)( ¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 2

© (O

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
FRIAC(M2x4)( ¢ 5x9mm) x 1

3K CF Tail blade
3K RS

M3 Nut
M3HE2RIE

Socket collar screw

BRA EHERM
M3x8mm

W
i B

Washer
#3

¢ 3% ¢ 8x0.6mm

Slide shaft
EMEEx1

Socket button head screw
HBER7 ERM(M3x5mm) x1

.

[ 700NT2! |

=

Socket collar screw
BRA7 BEERM(M3X17mm) x 2

M3 Nut
M3I5ERE x 2
L

ACAUTION
x B

While assembly the slide shaft, please
amount of T43 on the thread. Please dén
anaerobics retainer or other high stre
avoid damages while maintesm
HIIRHBER - EERAHN
EFERISE B S a BB AL
HEEBUHZEBE -

CAUT|=2N
& * =

fix it, please apply a li
FENE N T i R

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tal
lue on the

Collar
BERNERB

Bearing

¢ 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm

Slide shaft

BRI R
M2.5x5mm

Socket button bead screw

Assembling Umbrella Gear : Please
note to push the gear to the end at a
fixed position, to make sure the gears
mesh with each other smooth.

REES  TRBUAIMRIEEN  LIBBERSTE -

BN BIRH

M3x5mm

nkage ball C(M2x4)
TREC(M2x4)

Acwnou
* X

¢ 5x9mm

When tightening a linkage

ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little

CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
IRERSHA B ERUER RO RABIRSIAHHKANT » HBRMANTESERES -

Ap];ly grease on thrust bearing. _
IEHERGIR S A

5 “\_Thrust bearing
AR
N & 5% ¢ 10x4mm

=~ Socket button bead screw

Washer
#5
¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm

Tail rotor holder
=i B

Collar screw

HERM(TRII)
M2x8mm

Collar A
EBEFHENEA
& 2x ¢ 3x4mm

Control link
PRI

Socket screw
[SEarRN=] )
M2x8mm

Tail rotor hub
¢ 10x43.6mm

T type arm
TR

ket collar screw
f P;ﬁ.ﬁmﬁmﬂ

M3 Nut

Collar screw . MIpEEERIE

Please tighten M2x8 socket screw firmly but not
over tightened. Over tighten the screw will cause
the installationof tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.

SHIMxEAERAEENE  BE RS SHERMEATE -

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

EIRRBART N SRERRe R ERE -




| Already assembled by factory, ﬂg?ﬁ“g;\tﬁfﬁgw When assembling Into the tail boom, please
please note to check again. M3x14mm apply some oil on the surface, to make it smooth When assembling the tall boom,
| BAgesT - FABNETRE - during the assembling and keep It vertical with please alm at the fixing hole ¢5.1
the mém tlglj‘be 1?; smootl:{\éutatlun. = RABERMIBANREE 5. 18ER
; + ] + BIREEEE R A EE ey
R WA - a

Tail control guide
petbe) M3 Nut

Torgj} ue ‘;ubs
Tall control gulde s
TOOTXMRE R =

Socket self
tapping screw

BERR7 BERR®
Tax10mm

3K CF Horlzontal stabllizer
KK
Ball link \ Socket collar scre
BRI WE 7 A
e M3x22mm
700 Linkage rod(C) By
700;&18C M3 Spetia
MINGHEF

¢ 3x ) BK2mm

700N 3K Tall boom
700N 3K Bx#ES 800mm

Before assembling, please wrap the tall boom
with a scotch tape (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
to avold the mount slipping.
E%%m%mmﬁum.owommm alEE  TyLER

labilizer mount (Lower)
HPMEE T

Socket screw :
i M4 Washer
EEEPY AR e

Mix12mm ¢ 4% 10%1mm

| T00NT1A |
( [ o

Socket screw Tail rudder control rod B
BEEA;TARM(M3x14mm) x 4 ERRGEEE
@:ﬂ TIPTOFIX THE T
M3 Nut : >
\_ MIBPRAARIE x 4 5

Please apply some CA glue

, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause the
bearing stuck. When ass

1 ase apply some oil and use the attached torque tube
fue tube into the tail boom horizuntﬂatlg.
a. E‘Hﬁ- BRI BAREAR - REDHRSEN S EDER . W

Torque tube mount helper

oil Neutral point (PVC 'gacklng tube)
Socket screw . RRRBuaE o Torque tub
I orque tube
S AR M o il % < ] ERNE
i:‘\ 2z
— zz&zq@’;
\
Tube fro About 265mm Mboul'132 5| Anout 13¢5mm| - About 265mm Tube end
T SHVasher aﬂlﬁﬁe R %jZGSmm mm?ﬁ?rqm:‘_m;aianm“ ;lnjzssmm Etfﬁeen
g%-;%gglicone oil inslde the tall boom 'é%gg;éb; bearing holder

¢ 14x$ 20.7x13mm

&CAUTION
- 3.

;:?g'g'f l'z( Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere with
q"n.. torque tube rotatlon and cause unusual vibration.
© 1] ‘3 EE@M%EE%E?&EE&E@%&%T\E&E%
Tall control guide n?hu RERDSHA

TO0T MR HIHRER( ¢ 2.6x ¢ Bx11mm) x2

O N .

700 Linkage rod(C)
&ogﬁc(oz.sxzamm) x2

g
© [ S a
Socket collar screw Socket screw ; =A%
WEA AU E®MMIx22mm) x 2 BEAA®M(M3Ix26mm) x 2
H:I [” After moving the tail control rod adjustment

sleeve to recommended position, glue the sleeve

N

to carbon tall control rod with instant glue.,
M3 Speclalty washer ;

M3 Speciaity washer - Bis g #  EEEHEEEEE

Qqaﬁyﬁga(wxz 8x2mm) x 2 ) | NRHREEI 0 3x 0 Bx2mm) x 2 J NEJ%E&E@EE m%%m ik




TO0ONB7

cEigmERARENRNERSERTUHMRE

Socket button head collar screw

Y @R BRI
M3x8mm

Throttle linkage rod
Approx. 108mm x 1
SHPIEFHI108mm x 1

r ™y =%
—
© [ QT

Socket button head collar Socket screw

screw EWEP7VBWAM(MAx16mm) x 2 Fall Ilng

A EEER7 VEMERM(M3x8mm) x 8 SEAREE x

© m ||O | o m— ——

Throttle linkage rod

Socket screw M4 Washer Lk

BER7RRM(MIBmm) x 1 MAZET)( 0 4% 0 10x1mm) x 2 { SEPEEIR( ¢ 1.96x87mm) x 1
N — \ J _
Please assemble the G linkage rods inside
the servo horns to avoid any interference
caused by the canopy.

g 17 Y
-

Socket screw
IR AR
M4x16mm

Socket button head collar screw
ALEEHP EEERR
M3xBmm

Frame'mounting bolt_

. )
T

M4 Washer
M4z
¢ 4x ¢ 10xTmm

75mm

&l

1:

87mm

A

A CAUTION

| ¥ R

When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tightened, or the

will strip.
SRR BB AR ETS Eﬁiﬁﬁéﬁﬁ“ﬁ] J ﬁrﬁﬁﬂﬂtﬁﬁﬁ]mﬁﬁm *

b 4

Socket screw

BEN7 VA RM
M4x8mm

Tail boom fixing screw
EEEERM




=T — e

“700FLH

==y

i

Tl

Socket collar screw
BER7 EUESRM(MSx32mm) x 2

=
M5 Nut
MR x 2

[ 700NZ7

Main shaft spacer(1)
I (1)( ¢ 12x ¢ 16xTmm) x 1

" @ O mmmmm — —
Ball link Linkage rod(C)
ST x4 SEHR(C)( ¢ 1.96x48mm) x 2
[ 700NH10 |
2 I

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.

S5 0 DAL AOR R R SR ) S MR SR I TS B -

Socket collar screw @
BERR7 ANERM
M5x32mm

690D 3G Blade
690D 3G=EHEN

Ball Linksx4
(Use with link rod D)

HHl x4 (E12DE )

Linkage rod(C)

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)

1REER : THBF(1)
©12x ¢ 16x1mm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)

Main shaft spacer(0.8)

Main shaft spacer(0.5)
5 : EMBE(1.2) ¢ 12x6 16x1.2mm
A E(0.8) ¢ 12x$ 16X0.8mm
EREE(0.5) o 12%4 16x0.5mm

Spare part:
Main shaft spacer(1.2)

ffE8 : TEBN(1.2)
(¢ 12x ¢ 16x1.2mm) x 1

Spare part:
Main shaft spacer(0.8)
8

6D : EHEA .
(o 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm) x 1

Spare part:
Malin shaft spac
fHigd : EHERF(0.6)
(¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm) x
—
Main shaft_| it Leveler
% = o

Horizontally Level
KR

Swashplate
+38

Before setting up the 3GX FBL system, please use a
swashplate leveler to level out the swashplate.
Adjust the length of servo linkage rod to make sure
the swashplate is leveled before start setting up 3GX
to ensure 3GX provides the best performance.
EFI3GXI TR ME » FIBUE A+ FRBBRME+ 78 8
BENE ST RE R THEIKTRIE  [BETIGXESR

@ﬂ!&ﬁ VIEAR EERERICXTTIE AR B WM R - )

| Approx. 67.2mm x 2
SE12(C)#067.2mm x 2

700 CNC
Main drive gear set
700 CNC#H| Z:ea0

Socket scroew
umwmm\}
Mdx27mm

=\

M4 Nut
MAGRARIE x 1

© [ m

Socket collar screw
| WERPY7 B AN (MA2Tmm) x 1




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BE®iRiE

Battery of receiver
BN "D

Option equipment
S |

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy)
e 55 MER

Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
B HTSE @R

Receiver mount
BB E

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator : . - pifon equipment|
tam - N ) =)

Acmmu
R

1.Consuit the following diagram for 3GX O

installation direction, with arrow pointing toward
nose or tail of helicopter. 3GX needs to be
mounted flat on gyro mounting platform, away
from vibration sources.

2.Two pieces of foam mounting tape can be used if P
helicopter experiences vibration induced flight
instability. However, if this still doesn't cure the
problem, please check the helicopter mechanics ———————— ]

Directional Arrow
alliznN

K Flybarless System and minimize mechanical vibrations, or reduce O
BEX R WA the headspeed.
\ 3.Please secure with genuine factory issued
el double sided anti-vibration mounting tape.
e
~ #If 3GX was to be mounted inverted, please enter —EE-

connect anti-torque compensation section and set

it as "reverse” (STATUS LED turns red); Or ——————

3GX foam tape connect the 3GX computer link and enter rudder

3cX 2R parameters, set the left directional setting for anti- ><

torque compensation to reverse to avoid the

:?%’# and Loop Tape| g¢fact of the performance of gyro lock.

1.3GXEN A AESRET + S RHREMENNE -
KPR RSB ERE + WRAAMENR

2 MRS R R EIORE SR - SERRITARE » WHSCXT
EEH2E IR - BNARNE - BREHMHRREN
PR P PR E o

IRMEARBREARREEPEE -

XRIEIGXERS TRE S R + EEARERREPMSE
HEERRE - LIEREAENRR KT (STATUSIERIL
1) WEHEICXBRENT - EABRSE - 1§ " IBOM
) ERINMNRERREE  URHERRENEYR -

Rev.  Anti-tormque compensation

e Regulator RE pwywm




8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION REEsussscas

—
Tail rudder control rod A Linkage rod(F)
Approx. 283mm x 1 Approx. 108mm x 4
- FRREIA 20264 x | = = B ) 1108m » 1

& | e, s
i 250mm L \f~
[+ g 1 ”
7 260mm . .

9.CANOPY A__SSEMB‘LY__ HERE2ic I//

CA

’< (i)

Cano
way /

y Canopy nut
o £L— NEIREEE
== - Can

opy protector
mﬁ!g)#

.i—_

. 1&
QLI

|

/AUEN]

BT gt erdares At

i == O =

= ' Landing skid nut
EBE
G I

)
)

1




/.

=
i)
&
o
M
L
=
o
=
<
o
=
(2,
|
.|
=
=
<
10
=
=
=
(@]
w
=
[ 4
=
O
1]
|
=
=

[p—

3GX Flybarless System

- Servo
IGX EEHMAKR =r
Option equipment =
L : ;
Battery of receiver
ERETE (c} = =
==
: ®
O ®
L ]

/ALEN] mwemmrn

!

Tail rudder control rod B
Approx. 817mm x 1

: . BEftisEeB 817mmx 1
Ll == i 778mm >
o i +—H
Mu & 768mm >
poiE i
21n 1 Voltage R lat Opti i
2 ge Regulator m.wl_o: equ
ceiver
I\n‘\ £
S o I auen
” | ANT1 ANT2 DATA Gov H_ Om
= oIR,
Remote receiver 1 .
; Remote receiver 2
BEXR 1 L
TR 2 Governor sensor
_ StatusLED Data port TEBTAR ; =
REERE ERNmRE SET S |
Sovernor Indicator s, i, i |
' 3Gt f bl
| e Squaiecee =]
° ] 36 0 _
The default factory setting for aileron and eleva d to 12 o'clock position). If leftiright or forward/aft
oscillation is noticed, reduce the AlL or ELE gain til the oscillation disappears.
If helicopter drifts left/right or forward/aft during hover, increase the AlL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.
BREABeNEREEEE - Eﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂmﬁ.&%@ﬁﬂmﬁd@ . TSR E ISR ENEENEE  RSTRERS  SYRIHREALIEVERE
s LEREENI0ENSILERSERIE -
NTRSHRETCRSIESEBE  RTERERE SRS FAILKEVER SIS » BISREEN10EaSI  RESEENE -
i/ L Elevator Gain FABEBEARIER
Aileron Gain BINHSABIER L
SET Button BEE




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT RiRsmsms AUGN ///4

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to helicopter power. Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to
the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the setting.
WWER A ZRE NS B I EFNERANTHTRE - I8 : RTZSER - REASEFISRHRRIBDIBLMARMEFRIEL - UEREREDHEMBLERRE -

JR TRANSMITTER/SERVO JRIEISSR N IH B IREZR0h Positions of CH2 - CH6 are not exchangeable. After

assembling as photo (Note:Set the tran smitter under CCPM
120 degrees mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one
swashplate servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to make it moves
upward. If three servo move downward, adjust the travel
value (+-) of SWASH PIT on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and Elevator are
opposite, adjust travel values of SWASH AIT and ELE.

CH2 » CHEART EREE @ (KEBEEHR(IRETR/AREIRCCPM 120°+
SPEEET) - ROHPIHEIR(Pitch(fE L - B+ SRERBT1EN2(BETE
i - BREEIEBOREFRMREV)EEREE L - BIEERBARET
O » SESRSEEIEES SWASH PIT {TRREBNEAE + EERSEIFELF
& - BIREEARTRENFIBIRET - [R#kEEEE SWASH AIT « ELE {TIZEIFAE -

Positions of CH1 - CH6 are not excha able. After
assembling as photo (Note:Set mitter under CCPM
120 degrees mode), pull throttlestic

EE - BPEATEIRCCPM 120°
it SHFHEARRE1ENEET
EV)eEigaiit - + S3@EERBEFE T
T T BAIESE « EIaEE R C
» [HkFI%E SWASH AIL « ELE {TEEFEE -

(/4

. et the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock
setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.

rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo

Turn off Revolution mi
mode. The gain setti

Note : When turn en owe 5€ 0

arm and tail servoiatiairight 90,deg tch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail
rotor shaft for standard| all 1) .

598 PR B [/ 30 5 88 - AR FRRALEIRIB ) =i ey, » BRI 70% 706+ ETSRRTESS A ERECIEINEIR - BNTTiE
TEDIINRE - TR B ZDISEEIRISITIERSINE - FINWRRBHEXRTRERRESTMSBNR 00  ElePHBALRERZHES
T2 PRIHIE » Bl

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING msusiige HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO

After setting Head Lock mode, correct sefting position of tail " . " .
servo and tail pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assem | | To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
bly is not at the neutral position, please adjust the length of counter clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch

PR 5 3 2 1% R O AR 33 SR B Pitchi® 54 [E RRMBE (718 - & Pitchi2fil | | the gyro to"REVERSE".
BREDRAAEELFHERNRERELE - RREHTHOER  ETFEENRGERD  EAREREIEREE
IFr ROGGFEDRRRB L HERQ BEMELE -

Approx. 10mm
#910mm

Tail servo horn
el

Trim direction for
tail servo horn.
Tail moving direction EEIREBED
- b il sl )]

It




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iEsizresemris

AUGN ///8

Stick posiio
RIS ER/HFI60%/ Plich+5°

T 2 L] -g]
A - @ H

il as
n at Hovering/Throttle 60%/Pitch+5’

Stick position
AT/ $BPI0%/ Pitch0~-2°

N\

3D FLIGHT 3ot

V L .

Stick position at middle/Throttle 60%-~85%/Pitch 0
B F60%~65%/Pitch O

o - 0=l
A > __® %R

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-10=-12"
1EAR{ESR/ 5PS100%/ Pltch-10%-12°

1.Pitch range : Approx +15 degrees.

2.Hint : Do not exceed +14 degrees pitch range. Doing so may cause motor

overload and binding of certain head components.

1. 4RES(Pitch)#B/TiEM £15°
2. 28 - RBREPDEER 14" - BARERE » THENCERNRITHERNTYS -

GENERAL FLIGHT
—BRR TN
Throttle Pitch
SHPY $R5
= | 100%High speed .
5 :oogs;gp +10
4 | 80%
60%Hoverin .
3| +5
z 40%
2 | 0% Low speed o o
i MR 0~-2
100%
80%
60%|————

MDLE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
i) R
5 100% +10~+127
4 75%
3 60% +5
2 65%
1 70% -5
100%
%
70%
65%
60% "

|
1
|
|
1
1
1
|
1

{
]

1 2

3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatlc Flight!
Eqa%iﬁaEﬁiﬁFﬁﬂiiﬁ g

[IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT]

Throttle Pitch
P9 .35

s
3 | 60%~65% Middle o

60%~65%0
0,

R 107 Low A40~12
100% ]
1
i
65% |- i
i !
1] ]
| !
[ i | |
1 2 3 4 5

Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
R TE TP DR




14.3GX FLYBARLESS MANUAL ®T&R%HEARS AUIGN ///

FEATURES E@&S

3-axis gyroscopic flybarless system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

SHifERBER TG RAR > TERELHERAMNIBEY - EEBGHIDME -

Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability.
¥ FEMEMS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems) M BRMISMRAIR »  EEEE)  OFNE  BEMENES -

Sensor with 12 bit ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls.
RRABR120T7T - ERENTE - 2 EEE - .

Supports APS Gyro.
SZHEAPSIEIRE -

Supports Spektrum and JR satellite receivers.
SZIESPEKTRUMEEJRBIE X R -

Supports Futaba S.Bus architecture.
sz#EFutaba S.BUSIHEE -

Software upgradable through PC interface adapter.
BERTAREBIVENTH T EBERREHNSE -

Simplistic setup process without the need of external devices. Setup is done through 5 steps and 2 sensitivity adjustments.
REGEFBRANNNHE ' SRLBLR - MEBERBNTTHABRE -

Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced
G RAH  TRERFESDABERITHEERER  EHEFHREANSNALEBNHERBNET -

Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection r: r hovering and
aerobatic stability than other flybarless system.
BRERREANBRCERRBRE  IREL— R IHERREENSBREEBEBEN

Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing system.
BRAREOLA BN =AREFCCPMRRR G+ -7 -

Built in speed governor function.
WETEEIZINEE -

h]

lectricity consumption.

Y PPN ERBEE B

°}

<) Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-R|
250%00)  3GX FlybarlessEBF R EHES/\HESMEAR
@m ) Capable to operate between 3.5V to 8.4V, co

W
2
[}
@|
2

ERAEEIV~8.4V: TEEERGIRE -

Small footprint, light
e - ERE - #BER

RoHS certified

i

ks o

C=3)
@00
b ERIVALM AHEY -
[ELE]
(E )

o Qe g@
&, Ve ggggém Yl
(i) = B
(THr]{E | G- wE )

PERE VIS

b o
SR S 1 @E

Direct mode bY assing %yro, Collective mixing type Elevator reverse settings Aileron endpoints settings Aileron reverse settings
for mechanical travel an recognition and elevator FHEMIER DR E B2 TIRRE SRERERE

neutral point setup. endpoint settings

MITIRRPIIRRE BRI RAERTRRE

| Rudder gyro setup mode EgpgsmEEs 1

Anti-torque compensation

Waa )
I O et GO DB | ol 0 DED - o Of o | LDl e
8000 Vet | QeYOL VGRS | QUERS NjEe 5 LO% VS | egese VI
L L] Eﬁj i FlE ] " EE 3 =L k ), &) W ) )
®] . :aa_ﬁj @ Bl ) ai @E Q E
N e T G- WL W G-l oy (RIS ot : iy P e T
Servo frame rate settings Digital/Analog Rudder Servo Reverse Rudder endpoints Rudder servo delay, and Anti-torque compensation
(1520 . s and 760 u s) servo settings settings settings helicopter size settings  settings
B1F1520 u sSRA24R R EReERE ERRBRERQRE EfviTrEmRE EICERRRANERE  FE SR

760 p SIRIRBRE BN




SETUP PRE-CHECK EEmZEEER

While using 3GX FBL system, be sure to turn off the following functions in the transmitter
EM3GXFRKE REZNE T RRIAZNSEME
* SwashRing % Linkage Compensation % Swash Mix % Mixing % Acceleration

. Connect the receiver and servos to the flybarless control unit as per diagram found on page 27~28 .
. Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
commended servo spec: minimum speed 0.08 sec/60, torque 12kg.cm or higher.

3. The trim must be zero when using 3GX, and should not be adjusted at anytime. If the helicopter hovering tend one side, it means
the swashplate doesn't keep horizontal when setting. Go to flybarless system "Direct mode bypassing gyro, for mechanical travel
and neutral point setup” to adjust the level of the swashplate and then re-complete the setup.

4. When the 3GX flybarless system is installed for the first time, a few simple setup steps and fly tests need to be performed in the
flybarless setup mode. These steps need to be performed only during initial setup, and does not need to be repeated for subse
quent flights. Just power up the system normally, check the proper servo operations, and fly. The initial setup procedure only
need to be repeated after software upgrade, pitch range reset, or subtrims are added in the transmitter.

1. BBRRRORBKERTEEERE (FSRE27T~28H) -

2. +FRIWVAREINEARS - SAISENERBIER - EBHERS : ¥E0.0870/60° LIy : H7)12kg.cmBLE - )

3. EAREANDARERS SN TANS  RITBTIMENE - SEFRERHROR BB » RnRERTFRAGRIIKY » SSENETEERG
fTIRERMITHRTE " RBE+FRINTR  ENTHRE > _ ) - .

4. BE—NLE3CX Flybarless T HIRAMT » MBEARTHRRTEDR  ETREGINZTERTERRITAUR » TREBEIREBEANRERT - REIESE

Bt - BT ERRENE EREZATRLT  IRIEEFHIERN - SRRIENEEHEARAME (sub.trim)iF - DEEARTENER B LERRR -

N -

3GX CONNECTIVITY METHOD  3cX#E@&Ao:

Method 1:Standard receiver_connectivity method FA—(EHERBRESS J‘: :'. i

Y ili_eceiver and 3GX

1. Connect all wires as shown in diagi‘tg1

4 2. Please connectithell &owe_rd\g__ljt;hSGX“':BAU"port
. 3. Receivg&p__‘of;végiiﬁs achieved,by cﬁnectin,g§ﬁ3GX "S.BUS/
p S ® BIND*p tto the ch7-‘-,’_f§i:?_—B_A§1§€[ port on'receiver using supplied

re. . h
AiToa id damage to'servos, only digital servos should be used
¢ forswashplated o
[ Recommendéﬁﬁ?%e;: og.oss/s_oﬂor faster, with 12 Kg or higher torque.
s ot

—

13GX has‘fiaﬁ'iltiwf_rﬂg}gpeegﬁ’ﬁ'overnor function which can be utilized
with, thespeed/sensor.
’ ggmorgsf :ettiuzg Is done through channel 7 on the receiver.
LEERAETE T ER - BNSEACXNEREATENASKED REH
| EELERES RS RS BENEE -

iy Y ! !|15;___, 12, EH3GXY"BATT "3 {{IIEABECE -
Ll —t L] 3 mrssms O RRREICXE"S BUSBIND I (EEE CREN
——— e e | A TFRUVAZRHIORES » SRISEREIRBIER -
Ra i exch_ange.i- W[(attery | 4y OoE BEMIS ¢ EE0.087/60UUM : H7)12kgbAE -
PIT connections I‘ — =5, = BATTouT 5 3GXNEEERBINAE - IR EERB[/ARBER » BRBEHERERN
AlLRPITARSI%ES : s — ETRBERE -

[Method 2: Futaba S.BUS,Conne

ctivity method j‘jﬁ::Fu;aba S.BUSHELRE

. For Futaba S.BUS receivers, connect wires as shown in diagram.
. Plaesa connect the BEC power with 3GX "BATT"port.
. Receiver power is supplied through S.BUS signal wire connected
to 3GX's "S.BUS/BIND" port.
. The default channel/function mapping when using S.BUS are:
(1)AIL  (2)ELE (3)THR
(4)RUD (5)GAIN (6)PIT (7)GOV
1. B{5S.BUSTJEER)FutabaiZ 33 - SEKIRETETHR -
2. F5EAA3GXE"BATT "SI ABECE )R -
3. BB ERAF DS BUS FARIGIETIGX"S.BUS/BIND 3] -
4. S .BUSTEEN NEREERISER :
(DAIL  (2)ELE  (3)THR
(4)RUD (5)GAIN (6)PIT (7)GOV

&CAUTION
x B

If channel 3 is set as PIT and channel 6 set as THR on transmitter,
Such as 8FG, 12Z, 14MZ,nd etc, please reprogram the transmitter
to utilize channel 3 as THR and channel 6 as PIT.
& PTE AR BREE MBS E(R)RIEARPIT (6)EERTHRES » HIY08FG - 12Z -
14MZ%5 - SEPUEER L AVERE/A(3)5HIE THR (6)E:E PIT -
5. To avoid damage to servos, only digital servos should be used
for swashplate.
Recommended spec: 0.08s/60°or faster, with 12Kg or higher torque.
6. 3GX has built in speed governor function which can be utilized
with the speed sensor. Governor setting is done through
BATTOUT  channel 7 on the receiver.
5. +FHRINVEZRENRRES @ DAUBEHNDIRBIEN -

E WN =

Battery |-
ACAUTL&)N u
F B

Do not exchange AlL and PIT connections SREIRMY | RT0.0870/60 PAPY - H/012kgBAE o
AILRPIT RS - 6. SGXNEERBIVAE > YBEERBMABER » BRI E I
FECBRERTE -




METHOD 3: JRISPEKTRUM SETELLITE CONNECTIVITY METHOD /55t =:JRISPEKTRUMBE X MERE

THRRUD PIT

Battery

‘Do not exchange AlL and PIT connections
E B

1.Do not mix satellite receivers of different makes.

2,Even under correct startup sequence, if transmitter is
powered off first, LED1~LED5 will also flash. Thus the
receiver should always be powered off before the transmitter.

E R

the market. Should new receiver version comes out with
compatibility issues, firmware will be updated to resg
incompatibility that may arise.

| FERISORERSEDERESE -
S PLRBR AR AR - 0kl e

3.3GX supports satellite receiver models currently available on |

. For JR or Spektrum satellite receivers, connect wires as
shown in diagram.

. While using the speed controlier that not including BEC, you
need to connect the BEC power with 3GX "BATT"port.

. To avoid damage to servos, only digital servos should be
used for swashplate. Recommended spec: 0.08s/60° or faster,
with 12Kg or higher torque.

. 3GX has built in speed governor function which can be
utilized by purchasing the optional speed sensor. Governor
setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver. Channel
5/GEAR controls RPM of speed governor, channel 7/AUX2
controls rudder gyro gain.

For radios with less than 6 channels, please use the standard
receiver connectivity method.

5. For radios with less than 6 channels, channel 5/GEAR is used
for rudder gyro gain. Speed governor cannot be used. For
safety concern, two satellite receives should be used, with
each antenna perpendicular (90 degrees) from each other. A
satellite receiver should be installed on each side of the
frame, separate by minimum distance of 5cm.

6. Should both satellite receivers loose connectivity during flight,
LED1 ~ LEDS will flash continuously as warning. A single
power cycle of the system will not clear this error. The
system need to be power cycled th ond time to reset.

7. default channel/function mappi using satellite
receiver are:

(1)THR  (2)AIL (3)ELE

(4)RUD (5) GOV

il ERBOSABLE -
EXIRERFISHOET - LED1~LEDSEHHAPIAE
WL R - LED1~LEDSE AP ARRE » WA
B TIEREE ¢
7. RFHECR SRR NPEESEER ¢
()THR (2AIL  (3)ELE
(4RUD (5)GOV  (6)PIT  (7)GAIN

REBREIED)

When helicop
setting, all cha
except throttle

1. Push throttle

2. Plug the bind
radio binding

3. After successful binding, do not power off the 3GX, unplug
the binding pltg and allow 3GX to enter initializing process.
The last position hold function will be active after the 3GX
initializes.

4. Test Method: Power off transmitter. The throttle channel
should move to preset position, while all other channels
should hold in their last position.

FAILSAFE (PRE-SET POSITIONHOLD) stz
When helicopter lost connectivity with your radio under this

setting, all channels will move to the pre-set position.

1. Plug the binding plug into 3GX' s BIND port, and power up
the 3GX. After the rapid flash of satellite’ s LEDs, pull the
binding plug off.

C ommand position,
preset position.

2. Power up radio transmitter, and perform radio binding steps.

After radio is bound, LED on the satellite antennas will end
the rapid flash, following by slower flash.

3. Move the transmitter sticks to the desired failsafe position
while the LED is flashing in slower mode.

4. Satellite antenna’ s LED will lit up after 5 seconds, and 3GX
goes through initializing process. The failsafe position will
be set after the 3GX initializes.

5. Test Method: Power off transmitter, and all channels should
move to the pre-set failsafe position.

EWEAT - SMOERHEERBELE  RUPFEERARERUE  H
RABERBRRESNE -

1. RBPIERNEREMEENARREUE
2. SRR AR TESGXHUBINDIEE - #1178 1% SO0 RHIAENIE -

3. BB AIRENFR - NERIESCXEIR & SR EAREMRR
SGXEEABMAMIE - FICXFAMTHE - IERRERBIESR
T .

4. QFEBE D REEEMN R BPURERBRZ2UES - HERE
BERXEANNRREBIUE -

I8 (el R RE)

EUENT EEOESHEERRRE  FEABRBERTEMUE -

1. 1S 2R R IR IE3CXEUBINDIEE + SAARBGXER - RBEXR L
LEDIREPOME % - 1 ¥R IRIRINGR -
2. FAREZERTEIR  WITEEBEBOMADE - WATHAEN GEX
MR ELEDEZ R PR BIER - < RBRERERMM -
3%@%%&%%% REZB LN EERNERCHBENRARS
U o

4. SRR E XARLEDIE RIE 5 + SCXE AR + R3GXBAMSTA

#&  BIERAREREHE -
5. METE  HERRRN ARABRERR2ME -




FLYBARLESS SYSTEM INITIAL SETUP STEPS B &M AMNEE

1. DIR : DIRECT MODE TO BYPASS GYRO FOR STEP1.1 : ENTER THE DIR SETTINGS
MECHANICAL TRAVEL AND NEUTRAL POINT SETUP HB1.1 : EADIRKE
DIRIMINITERDP UM B Press and hold the SET button while powering up the receiver.
pr N Release the button when LED 1-5 begin to cycle. Please power

cycle to enter DIR mode. The DIR green LED will light up

indicating the gyro has been bypassed for neutral and

mechanical travel range setup.

RT"SET"@FM » Wi ZIREIE » #HELED1~5(DIR~A.REV)ETE

moeil » ILISENTICANBE R () - "'DIR"RERIE « RIEA3IGX Flybarless

BRI TIERDIIRREET -

Note: If pressed for more than 2 seconds, 3GX will enter governor
setup mode.

5 ERRREEBE2  ICXEENMPITRNERL - FERBREA

DIRS}TE -
DIR settings
DIR&I

559)
i%:'::::.9::‘:: }\"1
E: s Iy

"

ELIM EHEY 4 LM AREY

CAUTION

1. To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to 1. IR E R Ra e 3 Ay
helicopter power. For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the T B T e e ]
brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

BF RIZ2LR 7
BT R R ) R T 8

- ' ' ' B2 E R
2. When entering setup mode during ﬁower up, 3GX will initiate PR HERD «
startup process. Do not move the helicopter at this time, otherwise 3 i 1 SHREET Wi

swashplate will be tilted after start up. Should this occurs, restart
the setup mode.

3. If 3GX was to be mounted inverted, elgase enter connect anti-torq
compensation section and set it as "reverse” (STATUS LED turns
red); Or connect the 3GX computer link and enter rudder para
set the left directional semn? r anti-torque compensati
reverse to avoid the effect of the performance of gy

#1E) - SEEEEICKEMNE - EAER
BMEARD @ URHERRHRHEERR -

Step1.2 : Swashplate function check
Y2 +FREDRE

Servo on right side of heli frame is AIL, middie is ELE, left side
is PIT. Do not exchange AlL and PIT connections, otherwise
some compensation feature may be reversed.

G RIRMAAIL » PRIRELE - ERPIT - EEIBAILRPITATEHE » BRI
THEERBLEEBRG -

Verify the correct swashplate movements for PIT, AIL, and ELE
inputs.

R4 F8) PIT « AIL - ELE 5IEFE -

A CAUTION
x ®
DIR settings

In case of incorrect servo movement DIRMST,
?r no movement atlall, l;)Itte\'a:’se cg%tsl((
or proper connection between

flybarless connection to servos, as lo.m. o k

TRANSMITTER FUNCTIO
AT E\G NS

well as proper setup on transmitter. |
BIFDEIRERBRIIE - BIRBICX .
Flybarless {23 AMMBRURERBRE E
BSIERE - (i)

Step1.3 : Mechanical Setup H&1.3 : INiRESMETE
Adjust the servo neutral point and main blade pitch.
BAEQIRSBOII - TRBAE (WBR) -

Pay extra attention to these setup steps. Incorrect neutral points
will affect flight stability, and worse lead to loss of control.
ASRBEBRE  EPUBFIERE  FEMBRTBEN - ETEEN
KENBRE -

| Adjust subtrims on transmitter so servo horn
is horizontally level
{8 AR 38 P T 57K F(Subtrim)




112°Collective pitch
+12° EHEMREE

Step1.4 : Collective pitch setup
P14+ EHERITE (SRASIREE)ERE

Adjust the maximum collective pitch using the transmitter's
swashplate mixing function (pitch swash AFR).
Recommended pitch ranget12°, maximum pitch range for
advanced pilot shall not exceed +14°.

ERmRBREL12°  SEERERERL14 RR-

Do not adjust individual servos endpoints through the servo ATV/AFR
function, use only swashplate mixing adjustments. Should any
changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter in the
future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.
CCPMRA#iBBITIZEBIT A& X 3ESwash-FHBIILR (Pitch
swash AFR) #% 7/ X[ EEAIQRBOVATVITIZR -
BREEENAMBUNERE « UWAEIETFlybarlessFIRRE -

While using 3GX FBL system, be sure to turn off the following
functions in the transmitter

FEFGRREREERT T ERKIR2MEIE

% Swash Ring % Linkage Compensation
% Mixing % Acceleration

% Swash Mix

18°Collective pitch
+8" fEIRIRES

|

for aileron and elevator roll rate, it can be done
flight mode settings, or through 3GX PC interface.

Adjustments to the CCPM servos endpoints should be done through
transmitter's swashplate mixing function (AIL swash AFR). Do not adjust
individual servos endpoints through the servo ATV/AFR function.

Should any changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter
in the future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.
CCPMAMMFEITIZER; » {LiE LR Swash - RIWHRIP[E » 7K
FEBORBOATVITIERE - BERELRBAMNBUEEE » LWEEWE
1TFlybarless ZIFRE °

g

2.E.LIM swashplate mixing type recognition and
elevator endpoint setup :
ELIM+FHRIESEBERABRITERREELN

.- Horizontally Level
KE

Step2.1 : Entering E.LIM setup mode 2.1 : SEAE.LIMMTE

While keeping swashplate level and main pitch at zero degrees,
press the SET button to register the neutral point and enter E.LIM
setup mode. The E.LIM LED will lit up after DIR turns off.

RF+FHRKTE - ERAEREEORET - HER T "SET"@DIRIERE
# - ELIM EBRE5iE  EAE - LMARROER"REET -

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must
be maintained through this setup process.

HPIEIRRBREIRRAREOENUE  FIBBE -

E.LIM settings
E.LIMESzY
Ol *
s (Joov
ELIW DECY ALIN AREY @
000, Van
~ (Prv_}

= PIT

E-0




Step2.2 : Swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator
endpoint setup

PH2.2: +FRESHBRAERTERNE

With all channels stationary, move the transmitter elevator stick
forward, and then back to center position. This completes the
swashplate mixing type recognization process.

The control unit will determine the CCPM mixing ratio or traditional
mechanicalmixing maximum elevator endpoints.

H%ﬁi’“%%ﬂ[ﬁﬂﬁﬁi%ﬁﬂﬁ(aﬁ%@lﬁﬁf@%@iﬂiﬂ BT EfERERD
PEUE  ZRIEBIRE

F3GX Flybarless@ZECCPMBR LA NEH -+ FHREXN R AR T RITE -

&CAUTION
T K

l Throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be

maintained through this setup process.
SHPIEIRAERTREREOENIE - NYHBE -

Throttle stick must be maintained
HPIEREE | ELIMER

i Ly
A D —

3. E.REV elevatorreverse setup mode :
E.REVARERFERRIER DREEN :

gyro direction !

1. Tilt th &ﬁ‘%ﬁerf
s e is tilting!

2 dfithe ashplate is tllgi_Eg e wrong dlrectlnn move the
transmtner elevator, s i t| STATUS LED changes color, and

Swashplate correction ‘§ g/direction.
direction i 'NEMWHﬁmwmﬁmﬁnﬂmﬁﬁ
+SFRIEIETSE D EEE IERREARPLRISIEESD -

RIS PSS R S R -
L TSR - AR SIS STATUSIBEE S B
FRETE SRR AR -

E.REV settings
E.REVIET,
Helicopter tilting
ﬁ direction Jw
WEIE 5 G MQﬂmf“ R
Helicopter tlltm ?,*, “I@
direction O i
BRiENTD G- Ty
4. A.LIM allég endpoints setup: Press the SET button to enter A.LIM setup mode. The A.LIM LED
ALIMBIRITIESHNEE : will lit up after E.REV turns off. With all channels stationary,

move the transmitter aileron stick to the right, and then back to
center position. This completes the aileron endpoint setup
process. The control unit will determine the maximum aileron
endpoints

BEEW T SET"R » MATERIVEA ALIMBIBTEE "RERT » ILISE.REV
BITH - ALIMEBSE - $EIERROGHIE - TREEEED - ZaukE
IERIE + $H3CX Flybarless 2B EIBIAITHE -

/\CAUTION
T B

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

HPIERABREREREOENUE  F1IBBE -

Throttle aticl: mustb hcmlnfalnad
A LIMEST,

[@CAT
ml blllimil’lm ‘lL
010 00 i
Mode 1 Mode 2 G- .’E' o

iy @




5. A.REV aileron reverse setup mode ¢ Press the SET button to enter A.REV setup mode. The A.REV LED
A.REVEIREREBEERRERTS : will lit up after A.LIM turns off. Tilt the helicopter right as shown
in diagram, and check if swashplate is tilting correctly toward the
left. If the swashplate is tilting at the wrong direction, move the
Helicopter tilting transmitter aileron stick until STATUS LED changes color, and
<:: direction re-check the swashplate tilting direction. Press the SET button
BEIRHDD again, and the control unit will restart with all LED's flashing.
This completes the flybarless portion of the setup process.
EEWTSET"§# » ERTEBIVEN"AREVEIZICRBER G "REBI « L
Swashplate correction  A.LIMEIBH + AREVIERIE - IR ERIEIRRBEEIELD » WRBESH
direction 517 - 3GX Flybarlessf&i§+MAAIRELE - WRNE - IOLKDEHER
i e BIRIEIT - B0 "STATUS" TEEEIEH + FRIBREIELSM -
BEWTSET" @R AR E - PTELEDREIE) - EHEH -

H &

3GX Flybarless system must remain

stationary during startup. Do not move A.REV settings
the helicopter until the swashplate jumps | (W15 5%
up and down slightly 3 times, indicating

the completion of initialization. (please 2
O Ol k

%

Helicopter tilting
direction
BEENSE

refer to page 41 step 3)

3GX Flybarless Gatlr e A#DIG{LKRE » BERF slolele] ) (L)
SENmS  STbas . | Laens || Pyees, Vo
K ET/MEBKE)3 IR » FRFISTEY Off =
(FB2ZEENELEI) j [
3GXTHROTTLE CALIBRATION 3GX#Ei283MPITIRHEE
/\CATION Throttle/Pitch curve P 3GX SET 3GX panel all
[A%] Doy T | i
While setting throttle REIGX SET@TH o 2 ] el
calibration, reset throttle : L, B
curve and pitch curveto | 1
default 0-50-100. BB 1@ @ oo %
SELSBIPHTZUES + S80Pd |, ) 88808 V|T°
@E@@ﬁ@%ﬁﬁ%ﬂo CEUE I _ bl—| Be28e MlEg —
o R
& / G- a ! iy )5
After finish the setup, red
and Take off the

green LED start

arts receiver power
R BT R

N O O DL

G

Rl

Operation Instrution
1. With 3GX in operation mode, push rudder to left or right, and press the SET button for about a second.
2. After entering setting mode, the STATUS LED will flash specific number of times to indicate specific settings.
3. During setting process, LED 1 to 5 indicate the rate of setting; flashing LED represents 10%, while steady lit LED represents 20%.
For example, if LED 1 and LED2 are steady lit with LED3 flashing, the set rate is 2*20+10=50%.
1RYFEREA
1. TE3CXBFRB P REREIEREDE NGB - BERSETEI— -
2. SEASTEHS STATUSHNE S DAPOBEU R BN RITEAAREIR
3. IR TEIEIRPLED1~5X RYE(H  LEDPGH{LFR10% » LEDIE55187%20% » HIRILED1~LED22 5 - LED3EG1 « 58 F{E/H2%20+10=50% -
The LED flashing frequency indicates setting position,
Single flash: Flip rate adjustment
Dmﬂ:lg flash: E!%vato.r end point setting .
Flash jn group of 3: Aileron end point setting

Flash in group of 4: Swashplate dampening setting
Flash in group of 5: Swashplale accelerale setting

Fully lit LED1 indicates 20%

Fully lit LED2 indicates 20%
Flashing LED3 indicates 10%

So the setting vallie is 2°20+10=50%

LED IR F{LR20%
LED2t§ 52 {X:20%
LED3PI {8 3%10%
WHERTE (EH R2*20+10=50% o
]
@om O B

RYORG NGt 3 IRl

oA f' L
Q Q (i)
Grmg T 3 Crmg g ™ F N, (T

FLEY

Move rudder stick
BEBERER

i 04

P \

AIL

[Mode 1]

B




1. Aileron Roll Rate RE#EXRFE

Setting Instruction:

1. After entering setting mode, STATUS LED flashes once.

2. Aileron and elevator rate can be adjusted independently.

3. Moving the aileron stick will display aileron roll rate on the LED. The more LEDs, the faster the roll rate. Moving the aileron stick
can increase or decrease the number of LEDs that lights up between LED1 to LED5, which sets the aileron roll rate. Same method
is used to adjust the elevator flip rate when elevator stick is moved.

4. Elevator flip rate is adjusted based on aileron roll rate. When the difference between elevator flip rate and aileron roll rate differs
by 20% or more, 3GX will automatically adjust until the error rate falls within range. Therefore, we recommend adjustment aileron
roll rate first, and then adjust elevator flip rate.

5. Moving the related control stick, LED will automatically jump to the set rate display of the specific stick function. For example,
moving the aileron stick, LED1 to LEDS will display aileron set rate. Moving elevator stick, LED to LEDS5 will display elevator set rate.

&EWE

1. EARERSTATUSHIE SRAIM — -

2. QI RARERGRRT D HRE -

3. BEEIREISSRENE BERERR ZLEDISS: - SRS RTRENG - BUSEERERTLULIIEHLED1~LEDSSISSE » EMARE R THEER
EESESARERESER A RREER ZLEDIES: - oI HEAI%EEER -

%%Eﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁgiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ BEAERERENEERERERE20%0 - SCXEEDBRARTIER=NER - FANERLCARRREHREK

5. SERIEISLEDE R B EXIEITRTEE + fINSRIRES - LEDI~SERTRIENTE - BIFHEER - LED1~SEBRRFARNEE -

Move aileron stick to adjult allgron roll rate STATUS Single flash Move elevator stick to adjust elevator flip rate -
STATUS Single flash
ADBREERERRENE & | et B B EENEA BRSTE T e
} .D~ ' @ (Doov * 7 ~.

F;Iﬂ'ﬂi-i AIL ?} 'BE- ] Dreton Sl HWJ AL ({3

um nl-
O IIIID
G m %5
‘ 2, Elevator End Point Setting # 2t {SRIBIRBE ]

ELEy
Setting Instruction o o A
1. Before entering elevator and aileron limit setting, please switch the i | ‘mode and push the throttle down to
0’position to avoid mechanical interference due to excess travi -
2. After entering setting mode, STATUS LED flashes twice
3. After entering setting mode, elevator may deviate as ir uch :}
elevator stick can adjust servo travel limit. For
4. Generally 70% is suitable for most helicopter fra
reached without mechanical binding. _
FERHE o
1. A FHREAP B BT IR AR E Bl A G it B RTIRRA RSN
2, EJ\EEE&STATUSBDﬁEﬁﬂE&ﬁ
(RIS TRERIIR - BI20LEDRRREERS0% + AEEMITIZMITIZA1R8+0.5x8=12F -
AT i IR -

ravel limit. STATUS Double flash
BERE STATUSPEM#FT

i (E=2)

'."::';.9::' 51
'Bf Casie “I%
' M"Y ke ».

ate either forward or back. Moving
travel range is 8+0.5*8 = 12 degrees
please adjust setting until maximum is

[ 3. Aileron End Point setting aIR/FEREREE

Setting Instruction

1. After entering setting mode, STATUS LED flashes 3 times.

2. After entering setting mode, aileron may deviate as much as 8 degrees plus compensating rate either forward or back. Moving aileron
stick can adjust servo travel limit. For example, if LED shows 50%, total elevator travel range is 8+0.5*8 = 12 degrees.

3.Generally 70% is suitable for most helicopter frame. If recommended value is not used, please adjust setting until maximum is reached
without mechanical binding.

RERA

1. EASRERSTATUSHIE SRR = -

2. EAREIREREZBEHINRE - BUERLARS @ B RESTALIBEGRMTEBR - PILEDERERERS0% @ MILSHR8+0.5"8=12[F -

3. —RMS70% TLUERKR AN SNESHER - IRAERAREE  FREERMEBAETY2BRE -

Throttle stick must be maintained
'ﬂﬁﬂ'ﬁ“‘ﬂ‘ﬁﬂlﬂ[ STATUS Flash in group of 3

STATUSEI# =R

0 0o X
1 Dfelel) v!LE_J
o

Gyl W frey (0|3




4. Swashplate Dampening Setting +#E{tiE

Setting Instruction

1. After entering setting mode, STATUS LED flashes 4 times.

2. Move the aileron stick to adjust cyclic pitch dampening rate; the more LED lights up, the more dampening effect. Please note
aileron and elevator dampening cannot be adjusted separately. Moving aileron stick is for adjusting cyclic pitch dampening rate,
but moving elevator stick is for adjusting collective pitch dampening rate, NOT elevator dampening rate.

3. The more dampening effect, the smoother helicopter flies, but feels less direct. The rate of dampening should be adjusted to suit
pilot's preferences.

EREREA

1. EAREESTATUSHIE IR -

2. REEIRIESTINREBBRRERCEE » LEDZEHMS - £LEL - BFIRERRABRRICATOHBE - MIUAEIRIESLHPEBRRIERIL - B8

FIERESSFEEMRER(CER - MIFAERELERERE -
3. RLEEHS - WRRITHTE - BEAEHE  RILEEINBAFDFHRE -

Move allamn stick to adjust Move :]!evator stick to adjust e g

gk e
: ]

] @ O

L looml

STATUS Flash in group of 4
STATUSBISEIR

‘ 5. Swashplate Accelerate setting +F®8IIRHE ‘

Setting Instruction:

1. After entering setting mode, STATUS LED flashes 5 times.

2. Move the aileron stick to adjust cyclic pitch acceleration rate; the more LED lights up, the more acce
aileron and elevator acceleration cannot be adjusted separately. Moving aileron stick
but moving elevator stick is for adjusting collective pitch acceleration rate, NOT e

3. When cyclic pitch acceleration is active, hovering point fixation ability may b
cyclic pitch acceleration rate value, or set it to zero. i

act. Please note
h acceleration rate,

hould minimize

BEREE _ : L

1. EAREHST Aﬂmﬁmﬁaﬁ 1 1

2. % r Ea = mmmﬁﬁgﬂ%ﬂﬁ + D R X ! B RIS R B EREENE - 8188
gﬂﬁfﬂ %ﬂ g&%ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ%g m&%ﬁamﬁ%mﬁ s -

| ANCHTEN I Setting swashplate acceleration may in

confirmed to handle burst current when

, BEC output capability should be
ise insufficient current supply may result

%E'i"—?ﬁ?&ﬁﬁﬁiﬁ@ : FHEEECES TR HE NI ER - SRITYESM
ZEBIEIPEARE » 1 ST * i ) LS

Move aileron stick to adjusti|. | Move elevnll rstick t  ad| nst
yolic pitch celeration } STATUS Flash in group of 5 | uqllecﬂva pitch acca erafio STATUS Flash in group of 5
. i EEEzE | 8 RIS Tl SIS IREDFH I I 4D 0 0 AR AR _ﬂﬁ ! STATUSBSSFT

setup mode.

If your transmitter has the following settings, please disable it or set the value to zero.
StAlREfEFlybarlessfi D ERERM @ HEERTEEMIDRE « REWKE T HE"SET"R2)ENERICRERTE -
WRWENEL BB TSITEES » BRERFMEAOFF)NHERERE -

@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

I &cgngN I 3GX Flybarless rudder gyro has the factory setting of 1520 1 s and DS digital servo. Double check your servospec
and change the gyro setting as needed to avoid damages to the servo.
3GX Flybarless EAYMIRIELHMERTEER : 1520 u sEIARDSHIUAIRBERT, - KERBHERBCODIRERE - REBREEFETMSHDIRBER -

| 1. 1520 y s (standard) or 760 u s(narrow band) servo frame rate setup. 1520y s (BE¥)EK760 u s (F548) @B BT ]

3GX Flybarless system is compatible with both the 760 . s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba $9256, §9251, BLS251), as well
as the standard 1520 . s frame rate servos (most others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.
To enter the setup mode : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes. The 1520/760 LED will
light up indicating servo frame rate setup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. For
example, if rudder is pushed to the left (or right) and STATUS LED turns green, the frame rate is set to 1520 us. To setitto
760 u s, the rudder stick need to be pushed from the center to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic
ating frame rate set to 760 u s.

3GX Flybarless panel : Each setting value is labeled on the 3GX flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering,
which corresponds to the STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is entered by a single press of the SET button.

Setup mode will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds.




3GX FlybarlessiEEmE R BILGI R » SREHNQREBIL760 u st (WFutaba $9256 - 59251 - BLS251) -

RURFE3GX Flybarlessi IR 7600IE T, » HARRIRTT760 u sRIBHUAMRES + —HER1520 u s - ARER152000RX -

EATIHER R, : FITER CHU"SET R ERH028) » LIS STATUS " RIBIEMESHIGEIE - B"1520/760"WIEER EIETNEERE - RNEARE/
TESERREDRIE - FIMSLRRSORERNIESDIREREE » MWSOMER £ (N6 ) B "STATUSIERERRE » RAREER1520 1 s
i EEREREATE0 1 SRR - UWERBISEDIIREARERIQEIR - F"STATUS"ISMETHLE » T EHEATE0 u TR -

3GX FlybarlessfBR : 128 L2ERKR M ENFTRET STATUS'EBRKRNEDTE - RECTHEBIG"SET"@—NTEAT—ERE » FRI10MWAR
WETRE AR ERMEREET -

Green LED : 1520 , s standard band

Red LED : 760 p s narrow band

B 1520 u sWIAREREE
ama 760 11 ST SAEIRSE ‘ Select I:y movlnu the rudder stlck left and right |
— a u ERYSARNE

-g
Standard/Narrow band mode

Wi / BRER
2.DS (digital) / AS (analog) servo selection DSl /ASHiL: (RS RIZ ‘

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from
the gyro at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the 3GX flybarless system, premium
high speed digital rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press:h
DS/AS setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick
DS mode (STATUS LED is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).

ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁlf?ﬁﬁ{ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ ' EIRSBBIERR  FLAET B RIEREREES » RIENRE ] BEHEERENNE
REAERIE  MUESRERERRBIIDMS  NBEREME - -

BEDN | RRUSET"@AEATIER TR - BIR"SET RIRIEDS /ASRE » (DS/'
WELLAS (STATUSRALIB)TARSS |

.mnl! Om

e
O(@)

T button to select
either digital servo

(STATUS/A#RIE )

Green LED : DS digital servo
Red LED : AS analog servo
&Y : DSEI{EIRRES

#IG : ASELLEREE

3
Q000 Ve

il RUD éﬁ’ﬂ J
Tiode?]

left/right, and check for the correct direction of the rudder servo. If needed, servo

reverse is dorie iSmitter's REV (reverse) function.

For tail pitch ad :
lock), or presk. old the SET button for 2 seconds. With the rudder servo centered and servo horn at 90 degrees,
adjust the Ilnlr'i‘ e length until tail pitch slider is centered on the tail output shaft as shown in diagram.

FERDERER - ERERARBBDNSTOISER - EAERFSNERBZ CNERARSBELSASD -

#G3GX Flybarlessbl) ik JERE BT IR fE"SET"$2%) - RERORBREETPIIBHUEL - AEFRS - B REEEREITREIRES 2008 - #E
BEERREEBPich EHEED -

Rudder servo arm Approx.10mm

#110mm

4.Gyro NOR/REV setting NOR/REV [ei%é ERFIBIBIERE |

Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REYV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).

RICBRY - RSELTEE) - SERORSENIESSDMERBNI OB TERESER - RNRRENEIFAQRELER - SAERGEEUERORE -
WESN - FFRUSET"R2WEANEREED + BENOR /REVER » BUSEERIENOR( STATUSRRIE ) DREV ( STATUSHALKE ) -




G ED : 1 directi e — —
Red LED - reverse diroction, " Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
#&)E | NORIER) . EEREBARAR

#I¥2 : REVR S

gyroscope direction settings LS
BESR A LE R @3 E

‘ 5.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting LIMITEfRERESERRE |

i RUD

=

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatedly to select LIMIT setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then
center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider
reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right
endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will
cause binding and damage rudder servo.

R SET @2EABERERT » IRNEQRSESRIFTPILINMUE L - SRIBELIMITRE » EE85OESSISNEZTESE - HRESEERIZRINAITE
IRER « SIERORPIIRAE » 2% "STATUS BB E5MLIERNE - ROTATIEERTHE | BEEREREENGREEEES ITEBEL - BISER
CISRCRITRRED » 52748 "STATUS™EBISHLIBRIE « BITAAGITIEERE « (TREFTERSHERIRERE ML - (TIRBBASSHORSISE -

RUD [F I}z

RUD T)—:jl] |l§:_3J

Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches
the end,then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the
STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint i L
adjustment for the left side. .

TS OMIRIe I EE « EEHEERARSKITRRBER - 16# ; | THIHZERGWRATERER 181812
NED » fiF2fE  STATUS {LIBPSI R At TIRaC B STal 2 b 1 TATUS"BRB R GRITIZEECEESH -

Flashing red LED indicates
settings have been registered
HI¥G POty SR A B SEAL

i

¢ der travel limit setting lower than 50% will not be registered.
Mechanical fix (moving link ball closer to center of servo horn) is
needed for excessive servo travel when LIMIT function is below 50%.
I BicTEBRERTIERIR50% » [RIZGX Flybarlessi§ RF s @ SRETIEE

. = " HNER  BENBEDNEBREXTE  HREARENREANES - BETR2
%né&ogl;éllmlt settings s 11h, = RESBIDR S -

B R ME N RDELAYE S EE B A —|

x:

two functions :
(1) For small helicopters such as T-REX 250/450, set this setting to small helicopter (STATUS LED red).
For larger helicopters such as T-REX 500/550/600/700/800 set this setting to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).
IR e & IR T HE
(1) 3GX Flybarlesssz £/\Bl /KRR TABTE @ FKCEFHMBIRBFSHER »
U0 : T-REX250/450:5:812/ V& /KT RET (R ER"STATUS" 5 REBEANI®) :
T-REX500/550/600/700/80055 2 h ARV EFME T (DT "STATUSIERERKEB) -

Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/550/600/700/800

Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
fR12 . FAT-REX500/550/600/700/800 X K5 5744
IS © EAT-REX250/450/\ BV R#

¥
@ (Choov

D ELIE EREE AL A

Helicopter size selection
and servo delay settings
ANEAMBSRIEBRT

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be observed after a
hovering pirouette comes to a stop. If tail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best
performance, DELAY value should be kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select

DELAY setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the

transmitter rudder stick left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED wiil be red,

grégrlg helicopter will be green. The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the
utton.




(QVeRRESIBNEREIREBASETENRS - EEFRERE - JA0REESHINE 8% - EHOR0EPIIEERBIZILEEIT » ILIFEREE
IR » SLIRGIEENRES - — MM ESEAEEBRRENRAITEHEENR EE/R) A « SRIERNEIFSVESER -

BEFR  FHEUSET"R2AEADNAERTET - RIBEEDELAYEIE » MAOREDRE/ NS/ REREE » 10 : T-REX 250/450 (STATUSRHALE ) » o
A BB S0 T-REX500/550/600/700/800 (STATUSRHRIE ) » SE@FR TDELAYRHIENR » AIFIASORBENMERRTE » BREAPIUR
%Eg&%ﬁg'&%ﬁgﬁ@ﬁﬁm% F EERATIERRHIRN100%  IREREMENEESRRREAS » Wi T"SET "#I%SR  BIOTRIERE
B TEEE S -

Green LED for T-REX700 Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until DELAY
T-REX'H!O!EE&IME LED begins to flash, the delay value is 0% at this point.

B AOIgEE "DELAY " IBEANEONE « EERER0%
_2.:*:::.91“"
08 \?;

c;g ;
Gy ae “‘"

0% when DELAY LED ' ,
begins flashing Continue to move the rudder stick until desired delay value

. 0 is needed, then press the SET button to register the setting.
DELAYR2PRMBRMER0% Maximum is 100% delay, with rudder stick pushed to the end.
Green LED for T-REX700 BaR#ERAITER - EBERR100%  FIEMEZFMOER
T-REX7008TE 15 K18 R SET"NRE

@g;):':::.@: ‘gl%

[uunl
WL

aubn

&7

7. Anti Torque Compensation direction setting REHBHEEREARE I

ﬂiﬁﬂ‘zmﬁfjﬁﬁﬁ—ﬂ SGXwEﬁﬁnﬁﬁmﬁﬁ.ﬁmﬂmmxﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ
TESE © RUSRBGXERGA. L « FIRERAIEE(STATUSERR) -
R RERIGXEAREAT « FARDEERARE(STATUSLLIE) -
Setup method: Press and hold the SET buiton for 2 seconds to enter:
lighting of all 5 setup mode LEDs. Using thesudder 5t
for right side up mounting, or negative an +
BETSS, ¢« SR SET @2ANE ATHARE ST, + IRIEE IS
[EEISTATUSHRIG) : E3GXREL - RREMARE
Green : Right side up mounting
Red : U} side down mountin
B8 - 3GXIES « BDHIBIE Lol
KIS : SGXEER Emﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ — . _ ~ Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
3 @ " E6RRSARAR

&

LA 'r'ﬂsn’”? }RUD‘P‘ LS J‘
Anti i‘orqus Compensation _ _

direction setting

RENRBRERARE
8. Sensiti dj

For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. For example, 50%-100% setting on the radio translates to
0% - 100% gain in the heading lock mode ; 50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 0%-100% gain in the normal (non-heading) lock
mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find the maximum gain without tail hunting. This can only
be done through actual flight tests.

' ipensation section, as indicated I:vDy
-torque compensation (.graan STATUS LED)
r upside down installation

EEDTEMERRE - BI3CGXERN - ARER

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting should be 70~80% for hovering, 60~70% for idle-up. Value
should be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maximum gain without tail hunting.
—WESIRBERERENANRIES - TEEEAGYROINEEEETHEBENHTE - REES0%ICRBNMERO - REES0%~100% » AIFIRBEREE
RETEAEENI0~100% : FEBS0%~0% ¢ RIFRIRBERHREERIFHEMRE0~100% -
@QF’{EEUMml&“a’%ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁéﬁi'ﬂﬂﬁBﬂ(ﬂﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁ —ME » ERELEBHRS (ESRESHRAGEENER) AR TREERSEE » FIURA
BBERRITORIE TR
EASRRRER TR ﬁiJEﬁlI“{’%@BﬁEﬁ%&:&TN%O%EE » Idlle upfRITEFERETL60~TO%A S » 2 BIKERRITHREEITELE - ARLFEM
B2@tHoEREaRE @ SR BHR%E  AIRERE -

|AC{¥T%’N | For radios (IE Futaba) using 0-100% as heading lock gain scales, the recommended gain setting is 30% to 35%.

= For radio that uses the 50 -100% scale(such as JR and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is 70% to 75%.

SHEREEA0~100%80581288 - YFutaba + RENEE30~35%7E « SHERMFIERS50~100%MTE1288 » 4IJR - HITEC - BEBRMEBRTEET0~T5%AS -

1. Operating voltage range : 6. Operating temperature : -20°C~65C 1.5 BAER : DC 3.5V~8.4V 6. B2/ERE : -20C~65C

DC 3.5V~8.4V 7. Operating humidity : 0%~95% 2. H3EER - <80mA @ 4.8V 7. B{PRE : 0%~95%.
2. Operating current consumption : 8. Dimension/Weight : 3 SRR RARAEE « +300%sec 8. RY/ER:

<80mA @ 4.8V 36.5x25.5x15.6mm/ 11g 4. (SAIRALARE ¢ +600°/sec 36.5x25.2x15.6mm/11g
3. Rotational detection rate : +300°/sec @ RoHS certification stamp 5. BIBSRARATE : 12bit(12475T) @ TEROHSIRARE

4. Rudder yaw detection rate : +600°/sec
5. Sensor resolution : 12bit




15.3GX V2.1 SETUP TABLE

SR

S
Tumn on transmitter, TUI"" on TX, lower throttle all With 3GX powered up, press With SGX powered up, push the rudder stick
ﬂressfhold SET, power on |the way down, press/hold SET for about one second. left or right, and hold the SET button for

Enter Setup | jelj release SET before SET, power on heli,release gzex&ﬂe;ﬁrﬁq:  SET@K— | about one second
Yods . LEDs stop scrolling. Sl;; M L£D stop ;acgﬁginu . E:«Tc;é%fsfxﬁmﬁm&ﬁmaa BER
SET i ' 2
B e R R
LED 8% | LED1 lit LED1 5 LED1~5 all lit up LED1~5% LED1 Iit LED1 35 STATUS flashs green 1 once STATUSIME—T
Setting | Mechanical Travel and 36X throttle callbration Widefnarrow servo band setting| Cyclic pitch speed adjustment.
Neutral point setting IGHIPE 2 /
s~ |Neutral point seti GXMPSTTZIIE A/ RRERRE e Aol el
Setup swashplata Push throttle open fully to | Set servodaﬂdaif\arrow band Move allarmisstlck to increase/decrease the
Setting movemen and set | complete setup, indicated | using ru ck. Green LED num r of LEDs lit between LED1~LEDS,
1 the right allarr.m clic pltch by flashing of ED1~5, and | for standard wide band se ans faster rolls. Same
to 8 degrees. The ELE then enter normal For narrow band servo, L D me{hods apﬂ_ es to a!evator uslng elevator
WE— S mixing ratio in SWASH operation condition. :’tllltlzl?asoprﬁ: o ugt‘ajlnl_'iua;l'ﬁr glat\:ri:awr roll ra a r%tr;ad ‘t'o rergi?l? close, with
Meett‘tln%d :;enl'l.': \;.aalr:lgg: ?!\tllto e éﬁﬂm'ﬁﬁ%,ﬁﬁﬁm confinm setting and status setting deviation to remain within 20%,
. Y LED will turn to red.
J|ELR Eipa--aRmE - TEeE | LED1~LEDS 5 .
STATUSI - IRISBRINIL DI ene
i thEiEiRIRNE - STATUS iR — M as smﬁ%%% AL i
- Bl R a T -
LED 25| LED2 Lit LED2 5% LED2 lit LED2 55 STATUS flashes green 2 twice STATUS PSSR
Setting |Elevator Traval Limit Setting Digital/Analog Servo Selection | Elevator travel limit setting
B |FHEmiTE R R RS FHEERBTT R MR ERE
Push alevator stick Move rudder stick to select e, elevator may deviate
Settin forward to limit, and italfanalog servo. Green % as much as 8 d%’“’ i+
2 ,\sn‘*‘t‘,‘lp 4 [release. STATUS o o digital I aple, LED co0lays
Viethod |isg m e 7| BERp G I ERTHERS IR A sar\m red Indicates analog. SICVILOr Have: wi
B ESI |(TE 0 2REHGE - FE A B S A Set to a value with no
= STATUSO&fsh&MiEEﬁ extreme end or keep
LED j25%| LED3 Lit LED3 5 5
Setting | Elevator gyro setting ron travel limit setting
R | FHHEEREPCIRIE RRELE (TR
Tilt heli forward and back f In this mode,alleron may deviate
while observing gyro eft/right by as much as 8 degrees + offset
Selting correction direction. If percentage. For example, LED displays 50%
3 reversed, move elevator settings, total alleron travel will be 8+0.5'8=12
Setup | stick until STATUS LED degrees. Set to a value with no mechanical
—— | Method | changes color to reverse binding at extreme end or keep default valueat
BE= | @E5a | gyro direction, 70%.
Eﬂ EARRMRREZSE+IMAE - FORRABIRE * 5
o] !l[]LEDEmEQEhSO% e R8+0.5"8=12F » BITF
ET TUSLED BWRBAZ TS RRERFERIT0%
ud s
LED fg4¢| LED4 th LED4 7 " |LED4 it LED4 5 STATUS flashs green 4 once STATUSjiEINT
Setting i Rudder Servo Travel Swashplate Dampening Setting
Setting BARBTES TERRERE
4 Move rudder stick to leftiright |Move elevator stick to adjust collective
until rudder at extreme en pitch dampening level. Move aileron stick
WEM | Setup point, wait until STATUS to adjust cyclic pitch dampening. More
Method change from groen to f?gﬂg LED saé?s caﬁ%ggra dam L -
RESH 1 i ipaRi i el ¢
R 3 K | & ORE T e e
LEDMESR LED 5 lit LED 5 £ STATUS flashs green 5 once STATUSEIMETT
Setting Heli Size and Delay Value Swasgdalate bump (acceleration) Setting
HE EHEMETRIEEE T EIIERE
i Move rudder stick to chan Move elevator stick to adjust collective
Setting lbseﬂl,l!.;ﬂuay%‘ ;Igr'r";::vtm:? STATUS color, green STATUS itch acceleration level. Move aileron stick
5 direction, If reversed for large hell more, red STATUS adjust cyclic pitch acceleration level,
move alleron stick until m:i:lg'n!tlz:l{om::;or:os‘;g‘egm #‘Ogh a lf;ldllﬂtfs mor&:%gg/l.eratlori
- a el excee , chee
E pickeal nsnetup STATUS LED changes color set delay. The amount of delay | the BEE rt% :ns::e it can supply enough
L to reverse gyro direction. Is determined by distance from | current to servos. Dedicated receiver
A EGEINE - WERRIEIES center and RNPS the position. | battery is recommended for acceleration
[+ dnSREkEE - %mu!ﬁm [ Prass E](IT to set higher than 50%.
MSTATUS LEDIESH [T BeeR S ’ 11 e s ey, "
2 LT
o i (=]
M!EEE A E
= Eﬂjﬁﬁﬁo%u_t
LEDS% LED 1-5 all litup LEDI~525
Setting| Setting ro install raverse settin
6 | EF B 9
Use rudder stlck tn set install
WE | Setup position, Green STATUS is normal,
Method md STATUS is install upslde duwn
HEHR STATUS
ﬂ'B!l&IE RIS
After completlng selting of 1.Flashing LED indicates 10%; fully lit LED
8 degrees SWASH, do not indicates 20%. For example, LEDT and LED2
make further adjustments. are fully lit, while LED3 is ﬂashing. this is
If adjustment to helicopter’s translated to 2*20+10=50%.
. roll rate is needed, the LEDBawémo% + 2ES20% ﬁﬂmLEm-LEng* ,
Warnings | 5djustment must be made LED3R5H - BR7E(E/R2720+10=50% o
ERER in the roll rate under flight 2.Move the stick to display the stick
mode's cyclic pitch section. function's setting value. For example,
WETRSE{LAVSWASH{E « oyl moving aileron stick will result in LED1~LEDS
Eii . ey %E displaying aileron's setting value.
f EWEHM#LEDEE mﬂ&!ﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁfs L=l
- 112 » LED1~5 @ @B e e




16.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL &E&#x%kEHRH

FEATURES m#ER8 SPECIFICATIONS E&#8/m
1. Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great speed 1. Operating voltage : DC3.5V-8.4V
control performance. 2. Consumption current : <20mA@4.8V
2. Speed resolution: 0.1RPM. 3. Direct detection of engine rotation speed
3. Speed stability accuracy : within 1% (Steady State). g- ggf::lgm}l’g:‘:a:tge;Ilg??d'tf‘i":’f?m"g"
4. Not apply to §9251 - $9256 and other 760 . s servos. " not apply to $9251,59256,other 760 1. s servos.
1ERELRIEGES - TRERORE  BRAEROERRE - 6. Operating temperature range : -20°C~65°C
2. WRMATEO0.1 RPM - 7. Operating moisture range : 0%~95%
3. RBEHBE1%LUPA (steady state) - 8- Sensor wire length : 250mm
4. RiEFS9251 - S9256%5760 pusf@fFas - g- Accessories : Magnet x 2pcs
ALICN = 1. T{FE® : DC 3.5V-8.4V -
(Dsmrus (aov * = 2. HFEEA ¢ <20mA@4.8V -
GR L OREY AL AREY g 3. Eﬁiﬁiﬂﬂﬁl?ﬁﬁﬁ M
O N 4. BREME : 10500~21000RPM -
] NECAY @
e T M 4 5. FIRZPWMEILRE1~2ms » iE $9251 « $92565760 | s{HIRSS -
WLNW)  @moD)|2 6. TYFREHE : -20C~65C -
G- TR Ly @RS 7. T/ERZEE : 0%~95% -
Governor sensor 8. MRRBARE © 250mm -
ﬁ"lk Al 9. EofF - WRRERSx2pes -
INSTRUCTION %44 m50
Fig.1

B SSE%%IJ(;&QSQUP N pole faces up
NATREH_E

%lIn order to balan the Iutch bell when
operation, please install two magnets.

XRTHOBREBVE  WHABULKERR -

1. See Fig. 1, first install two magnefSion the mounting hol
magnet (mark N)faces up and the th pole of the othe
S€ . If the magnet_fgl 5

main. megg_ﬁﬁ?&ﬁébk if any interference caused by the engine fan.
eii_ﬁémha‘ck the rotation direction (clockwise/anti-clockwise) of throttle servo and travel

-----

2. See Fig. 2, insta
3. Before connecti
range arecorre

Turning chan 531‘“1
inactive. a0 o

5. When connecting | he,g@é_ﬁor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will be off.
(If the LED isn't offplease check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check for the distance
between the sen %\’-ﬁ"id the magnet.)

6. Adjustment of ‘throttle travel: First place the throttle stick at the lowest position. Press and hold the SET button while powering
up the receiver until all 1~5 LED lights up. Release the SET button and GOV red LED will light up, Push the throttle stick on
transmitter to the
maximum top, and in a few moments LED will go off and system power cycles, indicating the completion of setup process.

NOTE: Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to avoid the throttle travel error or servo reversion.

7. When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/50%/100%). When Idle, the throttle curve cannot be lower than 50%. When the
governor fails, it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have installed the governor, the throttle curve
of transmitter must be set as regular setting.

8. Two conditions- Governor will be enabled:

(1)Turn on the governor switch, and GOV light is green. (2)Throttle position >30% and more.

9. When the governor turns on, the rotation speed of the engine is controlled by the ATV (%) which is the channel chosen on the 4"
step. The following chart is ATV setting and engine rofation speed for Futaba and JR transmitters. The rotation speed of main blade
is converted according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

1. QB — 568 I R R — N 2 L ({ERCSRANE A N 1) » — BB NABEA T » PICABIRASHEE TS SAWH TR ES OV EME |- -

LR kgiﬁﬁ$ﬁ ' Eﬁﬁgmgﬁﬁﬁﬁm%' SEREHIGE T HGH RS - R -

2. ME BT ME RN B AR - S R SRS ERELE TS

3. EEEEeRE) - SEE P EEs E S RN TR RS IR -

4. IGX{TAEHERES BUSEIRST, » SRS EHSCRERE  B#ESCRENMMIYREERFETRER  TRENTIGXHNGOVIENMERRE - FFE
T, FCOVIEBRILE  IRFRMEXERGAR - BRVTHENBERE -

5. %%%%J}:ﬁﬁ%ﬁ » LED|R » SR RmREst - LEDZIRR o (WLEDERGE - BRSHEET RTIER ¢ RIS ERESER » RASRREEEME

6. EPYTRURLE : SoiGEPIEIRIERMIIE - RESFRERNWIET BT "SETRNN - RIS TRNS - BILED1-SASREENEE"SET'R - I
BCOVILERE: EEIGHMAIERERIE HELEDETEMARANG  H=mis
SOTR ¢ R PY TE EAI DRSS LGP i N IR R O e )

7. EPEBERTEnOrmalls BER (0%,/50%,7100% ) - idle;BP iR ER N T EIR50% + BUEEREEERS » EHBIHPIHRDERIRE OERREE
B R A B RO R - - "

8. DRBIVERNEITE_E | (1)SRBMAEIL - LEDFSRE - (JPITE>30% - )

o, HEETEEN « 5 BNMEA =4S BIREEEN T RATVIEA L6 FE TS - TRAFutabaflIRIEMBATVEY EIERS EHENLR
e B8 R K FURE 59 5 S L -




FUTABA PCM 1024Z FUTABA T14MZ/T12FG/T12Z JR PCM10S/9X/9X TI
ATV Engine speed | ain Diade speeds.2:1 E“%T;gfged Main biade speeds.2:1 E"%i'gg%?ed Main biade spead8.2:1
FHPEERE.2:1 FHEEERE.2:1 FhEHEES.2:1
10% 10500 1280 10500 1280 10500 1280
20% 10500 1280 10500 1280 10500 1280
30% 12000 1463 10800 1317 10500 1280
40% 13700 1670 12000 1463 11200 1366
50% 15400 1878 13300 1622 12400 1512
60% 17070 2082 14550 1774 13600 1658
70% 18760 2288 15800 1927 14850 1811
80% 20410 2489 17100 2085 16000 1951
90% 21000 2560 18340 2237 17200 2098
100% 21000 2560 19700 2402 18450 2250
110% 21000 2560 20860 2544 19640 2395
120% 21000 2560 21000 2560 20760 2532
130% 21000 2560 21000 2560 21000 2560
140% 21000 2560 21000 2560 21000 2560
150% 21000 2560 21000 2560 21000 2560

NOTE : 1. If the LED light is off, please check if the magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position of clutch
bell to let the LED light on. .
2. The safty RPM is up to 16000rpm for 0S91 engine.
¢ 1. 20BE MG E RSSO « SURRHERHARES  FEDHBSRHHMUE  JISTERE -
2.08915 | &7 =¥ F[F16000rpm -

(/4

: ‘and the internal glow plug ignition

FEATURES w#®Re
1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions «..
system that does not require you to remove the clip
2. The linear regulator design results in no interfere
or a Li-Poly battery.
3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the

input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-ion

ating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will

illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, g ig! function.
1 BRO-S—8EH RT3 RIMBEC)RZ R PUR RN SRS 3 » BNE—BNEENENERE - AXBRENGEROFE -

ondiLi-Poly@it « SRR EI IBECE B TBIBINEOVET, « RBISEMAIAE -

Connect Positive port to glow plug terminal.
TE i SR 2 2 ) R AT
Voltage indicating lightE Fi5 18

Red light }m@

St

1. Input Voitage : DC 7. elliLithium or Li-Poly battery
2. Output Voltage y (Glow Plug)

5. Regulator s
Control boar:

Connect Negative port to the
outer case of the engine.
RS | A

2. 4HEERE : DC 5.8V(BEC) 1.5V(Glow Plug)
3. FREEEHESR - 62215
4. 58 : 53.5g (SiE)

5. RY : [FER3380x30x13.3mm
1R4HR35%24x10mm

INSTRUCTION RESEEARS

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions :

1. The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights when turned on. If the entire five-light array is illuminated then
the battery is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight. When only
the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained too low, and must
be recharged before its next use.

2. It is important to note that not all servos are designed to operate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254,
9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications of the
servo before attempting to operate. A separate 5.1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended for use
between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6V. Please note that some servos are
designed for running on 6V and may not require a voltage step-down.

BEEZ RPN IR

1. FEREBRIETIE  ERARBENEHRARETEES  KABHEFUISERRRET: BRDEERFERT.VIECERIEER) » TSRS HMRT
AR EIhRENERIE - MURERMLBKRRTEMPYEERNTE » TEZXBERE |

2. BipaD@AREsY0 : Futaba9241.9251.9253.9254.9255.9256%% - I RAINEMRB NES KBS MER TR + FUEAIERNE RSB EISNINES.1VEE
BEBIIDVRBREMOIRER » B2 LIRSBIRT IR SVEANDIRSEAITNAFE RS -

Ignltlon bhttoﬂ Power switch
£ TR

7 4V 1900mAh u Po
Battery for Regulator
L HT AV 1900mAh L-Politil




Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1. Start by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and move the power
switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the orange lights will illuminate.
When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board will stop igniting
the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button.
The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system is operating
properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the
lights are still illuminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the engine.

2. If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please check
to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3. If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically
shut off the power to the output leads.

NEEFENBESD :

1. KSR AR RERE - REERNN - EERTRHERRIN"START'® » ILIMETBNREREEERRE  RIKEBCERRND - 8RN
BERIMIAR15%) - 15HLEIEIRAET - WRBRENE - AIF 1 —'START'® : RN RESEHRIM © FIMCIESEE  BHERD « REETER15ER
- BINEGIERIBIR -

2. BT START @ » BETSR « RPIAEEREERN » BREXEENNGELSTHEBRE - ARERIKEERTCAEETWHL -

3. MRNBEWLRENSHERN (BRI ) RSENURH - BT START'E » fIE(SHORTIERMEERE » I RERLEIFAEREL - BRE
NEEZTERIREERRESEBISIENR -

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the wires

of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operati helicopter.
R HEAREYERYENLEEERNESNET  BESRNSREZIHREE - UEEFBESIHEREEMNE

18 - 3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK  R{TEINEHES AULIGN ///

Swashplate jumps up/
down 3 times horizontally
+ 88 K E B &R f,-’\\

nless system will go through initialization

5, as indicated by flashing of all LED's. Do not

ove the helicopter or transmitter sticks until initialization
process completes.

t8%3GX FlybarlessiZ®2f 2318 RESTATUS 5:DIR~A.REVEESE) -

BB ERHMEEEIER - DARRBRESSEADBLES -

Step3 B3

The completion of initialization process is indicated by the
rapid up and down motion of swashplate 3 times while
remaining level. Should the swashplate jumps up and
down at a tilted position, the flybarless system initial setup
need to be performed again.

(Refer to page 29: Flybarless system initial setup)

[ e The pitch of helicopter will remain locked until successful
Ie= initialization. If the initialization process is unable to
complete, with STATUS LED blinking red, Re-check all
connections, and perform another reboot with helicopter
remain stationary Following successful initialization
process, green STATUS LED indicates rudder is in heading
lock mode, while red LED indicates normal non-heading
mode. (Refer to P.37 Gain Adjustment)
WEBT » DBb5emE  +FRER/KE L TIWEHE=R » RN
WIZR - W+SRAERNE =N  AIRTREBR - DEARLORAMNE
FRE - (SEP29 RTHHRRRIE)
SERBMATE R ARIEREEREEE - IR —ERETHEMEFSTATUS
FIBEoK » FIRTHMITERMI TSP LVAFIRFRES  BRESHHHS -
[EERME - STATUSTRIBRTERR/FTE » FIUERIEFHEELN -
(BLRPITHERE)

L S O -k

=1

Green = rudderin heading lock mode

Swashplate jumps up and Swashplate jdm s up and o :
O down 3pt| ejs?horlzuntally X down 3 times iltg.d g Red = rudder in normal mode
represents successful represents| sefup error. HRBREACSHER

m‘.u:*:::..@:“ -ﬂ
elofejcle} “l@
®) )




Step4_ P4

Swashplate correction Tilt the helicopter forward and swashplate should tilt back to
direction compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup
again and adjust the elevator reverse setting (Refer to page 31

= ISIET:TFEI] E.REYV setup)
RESWERNR @ (RIREBEE+FEOREE » UREE » SHHEA

) Flybarlessk/ ISR EA [RABIIRIBIBIE/SD - (HSEHEIE E.REV
§ 1 | FERRRBERORER )

i

Helicopter tliting direction
MBENS D

Helicopter tilting direction |
REERNST U

WepS S8
Tilt the heIIco - fi

Helicopter tilting
n direction
L=, AR5

uld tilt left to
nitial setup again
age32 A.REV setup)

3!"33:.'9'3“ correctionfll “L—h. all'the way up (and down), and cyclic stick all
ufc ion 1 ; d up/down, check for any binding on the

+FHELSH binding occurs, perform the flybarless initial

n and adjust the endpoint limits.

FHEBESRRE  LHERTERBEIE - +5REESS

TihE » WRABINREIEN Flybarlessi R NRBEITE -

Step75 87 ]

Check the center of gravity (CG) and adjust component placement
until CG point is right on the main shaft of the helicopter.

; . T BREARESVESEERCAEERMNE MIBETMPIMR T /SIS -
Helicopter tilting & > Step8 i+ 58 ’

directiqn With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin flight test.
WEENSE BEFTEINEEIES + EHHTM - mﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ%&%ﬁ*ﬁ?\mﬁmﬁ

K PROCEDURE ER##§0ELHRSA

With a full fuel tank, hold the hellcopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's
CG can be seen at where the head is pointing
relative to the main shaft.

SHFENDNGDE  FHEFMNBTREIE - STERMNELWEHRISE
MEFEISE » ERENESEME (FHMEL) (I8 -

The appropriate front-back CG is
achieved when helicopter's head
falls within 60° from horizontal.

RUKPAR E T3 600 POENEEE R A M
MERNEL - RREE -

60°




19.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R{JE/FaaRREE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TRISRESCH

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer through

simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers

with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
“Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down”.

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

OESERESSSEIFIIREAIA - BEEMNT  BOETEEBRRITIRE  —BSEN  ZZEZHRBHI

HEEBMEARE ISR - USRS AT CEERT - NESEL O  WANNER - BRIFIETRRIVERT

BEEIFRISM -

1. SES MRS (FERS ERBIGIRE) » IREFRNMERESS -

2. B EERBNSIER(SHIFNRIES TR TE) - TREREHPISHE - BIRE/S - HRIEARRISORE/IGRIEL

3. BERTIRZHEES > FEERBEITEER  FIEEERESHENETBEEH -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration @

Aileron 22

C;\
backu/lad rotate

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  R{TRESOER

M *When arriving at the flying field.
- * BIERITS

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged. = |

OFRER—IRMESEE"?
OFRNFRBBH2SEN -

I = = = .;:‘:. .
= Q[ = [ b
C CAUTION o ¢ I
x B o DL DR ML i errid” %l AR v AL T LR

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BERTSSEIERNS - FRRLMANEE  BEOHPTECEANAE  BENERSERTESRERNAXGLNRNR -
ENGINE START PREPARATION  SIBE@SAI%ERH

Separate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel tank
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the joint.
J SHSREEESR  TREEERKE - HSNNBENEVRBEAE TR - SDEER - FRLCHGRNIBRETNERES -




First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and position and check if engine throttle is at low speed.
turn on the transmitter.

SRR FAB AR » A IR SISSE PSR - E PSR R RITI(IE - RS REFIEEE -
'GLOW PLUG IGNITION METHOD  XE2ZERNAH

Method 1 Method 2
i — BR_

Power switch
REN R

Fowernn—oﬁPc board)d|" | 4
ALGN — SE%JCW | -

2 IN 1Regulator : ]

2 IN 1BEC[##ER

7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po

Battery for Regulator |
| BEEEEZ 7.4V 1900mAh Li-Pofiti]

1.5V Battery for glow plug
1.5VNEZRASH

ENGINE START

1. Connect the batte check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completely.

2, Tightly hold| head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.

3. When the en f top the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.
4. Hold the maln fotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

5. Still hold thé main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6

- If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling.

1. REEBEMSEINE BB LRSI - FEDWEDIHALEE -
2. RENMEEIRRERE - ASS MDA SIBBENBEI AL SHRZESE -

3. ESERER)E - FILEBIRABEEE LB - FHIRIFEBEM
EEneRReEE -

4. ARIMEEEHERS - MONEERSN AR NASE -

5. DARIEERRBEL - FRFEPIRRIEE - SIBERFNERET
LEEEE -

6. BRGSIZIRNE - RBAEHPIERZUHPINBRAERIKET « WR3IE
IDEGAELL - ERBERA EEREUE - BRRHRHASG -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

REFRERNRYBE - - RHRPHERHEK CREDE - RBATPHHIEBENNAEHAARBEMS FORTEERER  ¥SRTGYE
REEEAARBLE -




Rubber skid stoppers installed
iyl

] ]}
(TN QG ANGNBG ANGLL) Vi W Y dad Qi & (KNG &b sine

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to
the sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately
after liftoff.

TR +TSTETERRESSEDNRE  B1TRAENNERY - KRBE2USSHREERKTRE - WRS REHINAREFIIEIRE -
GEEAE : EANER T TRIEERKER  RMBERRERBEBIE - —BMEREEELONGRE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS iessses

1. Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2. Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinnin

the helicopter.
3. Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need t

g blades from the side of

ent. If one blade is

higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1, FEASGEED— ST EERMNRIG - i T RRCHASENE LEERR  HESRBENH -
2. SIS HPYER RS R B - FERMEEFhE - %ﬂmﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁéﬁ 0

3. BRI IRIRS RRBDHESAETNG - AFRESE U RNR - ITHERE
A. When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too,
B. When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitc o

A. R E SRR TS ERERTRIE(PITCHIBX » 5
B. feR S RBUEN N EIRRRTIRIE(PITCHRN » &

Tracking adjustment is very da
helicopter at a distance of at le

adjusting the tracking

nayicause vibrations. Ple al
0 et cking adjustment, please

Iyoal

e Ul
{EILNRE -

© During the @ ‘_Iof the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
O FYTH - FEITEEFMESIOAR -

ACAUTION
zZ =

© Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

© For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
© ERHMNERBEATIERD -

© RAIRALE  WUNVALERERESERPEEEEIES -

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
* B | BERRRBERTERSRIERT -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE MF3istie

© When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing
this action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.

© EEFWHRLEINE  SEFEHFHIRE T « SERENWIENE CFA0 TR
BER{RBISHPIEHIERIE -




'STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE  BIMf07#is

1. Raise the throttle stick slowly.
2. Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite

direction to fly back to its original position.

1. 1SS IER -
2. (FEFMIKIET : BEOR/AAZLIEE - B8NRGO BEBIRAAH R HEFRPHDTRRE -

—

© If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

© If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

O EESMNMERTEK - EREDPIERE » AEBSECHIIBIESMNERS10 AR EMEIEHRS -«

O BUBHFHRBIFAOR » FrHEERHE  THESWBIOARBEERS -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7ffici{Fire

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to ts original po:

1 SIS AHIEBPIER -
2. EFHMERE NG - M RRE BRI AR B R R

After you are f: >
ground and pr within the increase your accuracy.

© You can draw allereircle when you get more familiar with the actions.

¢ fEit F SEE S BRI ARERGT - D

ERENS stepl~
m@g&m g
© BHEEIE BiF - GOUSE ) HEE -

'STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE susemusaimeEesss

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and
continue practicing Step1 to 4. Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing in
front of the helicopter.

BB Sstep1-4BERGE S » ISTEIEHE SR EERSBstep1~4 - 218 » IHTE
EFMESEAHERSRIRE -




20.3GX FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE R{TAKRER

With the helicopter hovering, observe for any rapid left/right or forward/aft oscillations. If forward/aft
oscillation is observed, land the

helicopter, turn the ELE gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again. Do this until oscillation
disappears.

SRESHUERRT  BREANICRABESHEAEERENDRS + WRAIRBRIEER - A BRI
ERELER LIS IRIRBEIREZERE -

_get the dial to 12 o'clock position as_starting_point BEYRRITRRLIHELD

Elevator gain adjustment dial

FH b0 % B IR 2 e 5

Decrease ELE gain
REBELERE Forward/back oscillation
giEKReE

Q)

1520 DB LRI O
i RS N

—re,
elele)ele

If left/right oscillation is observed, land the helicopter, turn thes '
AIL gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again. ¢
Do this until oscillation disappears. .

_QD%EEEHQ} » S RIS R RS AN - LIS/ IRIRE
Set the dial to 12 o'clock position as starting

' Aileron gain adjustment dial
BIRMEMERS
.

Decrease AlL gain

ARAILRE Left/right oscillation\
TaRD

FORWARD STRAIGHT LINE FLIGHT #iERMEMRT

After hovering, proceed to fast forward flight. Should there be similar
oscillation, please reduce elevator gain. Should the helicopter pitch up
or experience slow response during flight, increase elevator gain. - z
Repeat this process until ideal gain value is achieved. Similar method is _é’_,_"?_,-—...*-— a5
used to set the aileron gain. After adjusting gyro gains, adjust the roll R .
rate in 3GX Flight Mode settings based on your preference. Higher the .
roll rate, the faster the roll/flips are. Pilot can also adjust the cyclic EXP QUUUUUDUU F°’“’a_’d Flight
setting for the preferred stability. After all adjustments are completes, HIER(T

the pilot can enjoy the stability of slow flight and the fast agility from

flybarless system.

ERFTETIRERAERT - BRNURERESRIEE - FHiSFHEPRESE) - RITHD
REMEG HNENRERBREE - FRRERA  EENSRRERRERIZNGE -
AEANTRBRIRERH - BETIVRBRE » TRERITBEEASCXR TR
ERASREER  FEAX > AIRRTERSEEUR - FRSHIKEBEACRIARN
TEXPRUSIIEIFBEN - SERATEHER - MOUSRFlybarlessHTRIERMRITONGE
MR EERSHEEN -




21. TROUBLESHOOTING mM{TPRRIR ALIGN

input response
AR ERITEIERBEIRR

REERIRR

‘ Problem Cause Solution
I R n R A 4 &
! Tglglgi:g Tracking is OFf r:rtlgl;lr:inkage rods are not even Adjust length of pitch DFC
T R PITCHEIRRZBERTS it
Adjust pitch DFC to reduce pitch
P : by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
- s Excesse p|tc2 should be around 1750RPM.
EieRAPITCHIES §9EEDFCHBIEPitchi) +4~5F
Headspeed too low (PRI EIER BRI 1750RPM)
FHeREE(RE
Hovering throttle curve is too low Lnnctrfaans:"t‘filtrtztrt(l:r(:)uurr\l/g g;!}o‘;"e”"g point
R SRR B BPIRER(1065%)
Hover
= Adjust pitch DFC to increase
. pitch by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
Holienoyahipltch should be around 1750RPM.
Headspeed too high EHESEPITCHIRE FEDFCHEPIchf) +4~55
FhRESERS (ERS L IR TR 1750RPM)
Hovering throtle curve is too high| D2Crease thiatlie curye at hovering point on
L L a%ﬁﬁm;més&n(ss%)
E{,'vfgﬂ?,;’, f;f'é;‘;;“;? :::;:,2? Rudder neutral point improperly setf ' Réset rudder neutral
response when centering rudder BPITRRTEARE Eﬁ Epﬂﬁm 8
stick. 2
Rudder EREEROE—SEE  SBESOR Rudder gyro gain too Iow..r
Response IOHSRICO TR - BEESIEE - A EffCRERERE =
[ElRAEPTREHIIE L -
Ll Tail llates (h )
ail oscillates (hunting, or wags T .
at hover or full throttle %‘%é‘g{;%}gwo gain
BRI ERAEKOER - Vi ol i
o " Turn the ELE gain dial on 3GX
Fowvardl_aft osc_lllatlon when counterclockwise, 10 degrees at a time until
elevator is applied . oscillation is eliminated.
PRRHBLAD G BRI SURHAEICK LT R HE BRI - ST
| Helicopter frontibobbles (nods) EiN10RN5N - AEDEENIE
: during forward flight: —
s ERRRATE ’ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁ B Waorn servo, or slack in control links Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
Oscillation = _AlEEEE - s ER FIREIRS - BT - A
during flight |« SN ||
25, T S 7 >
RITEIE e rig"os ||| Ji‘g’ri--wu.:.rhe-n L Turn the AlL gain dial on 3GX )
aleron s appled . dpiedhocs a3 time
BIHERRERS  ELEHRR - _ ) .
@m}mgjf”? | B el U5 REICK LIRS BRE - S RHE
levator.input causes helicopter to OEAT  WEDEEUE
ﬁlﬁﬁ%éﬂ{ﬂ?ﬁ%ﬁ Worn servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
RESEEIL  RRlSHEEEM BIRRIRES - ERE - IR
Turn the ELE gain dial on 3GX
Helicopter pitches up during . clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
forward flight Elevator gyro gain too low is eliminated.
BTG 13 GHEEERCREINC EBSEHRRICX OV USRS - ST
Drifting EiM0EZMST - AREARE
during flight
RITEB Turn the AIL gain dial on 3GX
Aileron input causes helicopter to | Ajieron gyro gain too low clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
drift SRR R is eliminated.
BIREIFRE 5 ook : : Ny
g IR E1 3R 3GX 0 RS R ELh - LISRB
BH10ENST - BRSABNE
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right Roll rate too low Adjust roll rate within 3GX Flight Mode
input response BERRIRIE setting.
Control AR ARITEERERR FRICXIRI TR E N RESREK(E
Response
FRME Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right Roll rate too high Adjust roll rate within 3GX Flight Mode

setting.
FEICXRITRERENNREER(G

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
RIEMISEA T84 - (DARTCENBERE - FEIIEZ I RITIS SR T B ISR B ORAT -




22. QA MES AUGN I/

asal

sl

a3 ¢

audl
D
adD

asad

add

a9

ad0
ad 1

ad2

Pitches up during fast forward flight.

(1)Elevator gyro gain too low, increase the elevator gain by gradually turning the ELE dial clockwise.
(2)Elevator trim not centered. Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
RIERTISEF NS 1 <

(MELEREE » seHSELERUZ IR IR S 5 DHRE °

(QELEDIIRAY - SEAIESRE - EFRIIINESHEE -

Insufficient galn during flight, but increasing gain results in oscillation.
(1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.

(2)Use softer 3GX mounting foam, or double up the stock 3GX foam.
(3)Relocate the 3GX to location less prone to vibration.

ROBEBERR  HEENRERNHOHE ¢

(VREEFMESTREEE)  REHTEEMSE -

(2)AM B8RS T S EBRREE3CX -

(3MEICXMKREA MR TREINIE -

Drifting during 3D maneuvers.
1)Increase AlL and ELE gain by turning both dials clockwise.

2)Check if qéclic servos are too slow (minimum 0.08sec / 60 degrees)
ﬂ!trﬁﬁ% gg?

(1)@ PR Rl B = HESR IR IS 81 /5 EIRRE -

(2}EHEHEFRNOIRBESIEE (2EEHDIEEEC.08sec/60ELIFSR) -

Unstable hover, control inputs are too sensitive.
Can adjust the roll rate within 3GX Flight Mode settings, as well as increase the EXP setting to incre
For CCPM machines, decrease swashplate mixing percentage on the transmitter. In addition, e
aileron and elevator channels.
ABETRE  BHEARSRS

AFEICXRTEBR B NREERE - WLNEXPHRE - MESEBRMBEL -

Helicopter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.
1)Gradually reduce both All. and ELE gain by turning them counterclo
2)Use harder head dampener. .
ERNEERTIRNEEIER - BESRERMABRR

(1 );EE56 REICX CO0FHEE MRk S B HEER - DIGZREBE10ENTT
(2)EEMER R T EMEGHIRBIBER - FHIRABIENIRE -

While in flybarless setup mode, unable to comple
Disable all trims/subtrims on the transmitter.
s#EAFlybarlessM7E + FERERISSMELE - AIL{T
FEUHER RN SR -

e hovering stability.
atial can be added to

nitial flybarless setup procedure need to be performed again.

:I? Trim/subtrims not zeros
Swash Mix, Mixing, Acceleration and other collective mixing functions in

After any trim adju
3)Please turn off the sv
the transmitter .

age source.
I connections between flybarless control unit and receiver.
T connection of 3GX and receiver.
"H%?
1 SIER ¢
~ ELERPITH A SRR 0 BN B8 R TSTE R E -
CXELE ISR IR R SRR -

3GX flybarless system powers up with LED flashing, but swashplate did not jump 3 times, pitch is locked, unable to
complete the Initialization process.
1)Possible movement during initialization process, Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
2)If STATUS LED flashes red, check the connection between controller and receiver.
3GX FlybarlessIM@BRITER: + +FMARME » PITEEIE + MBS IBERENE «
(M ERMUAETESLE - ATRFIREHM -
(2R BENRSTATUSHIRIER —EPIY » BRTEPBRBNBIEDER -

I noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions, should | make efforts to level it out?
No. Level the swashplate at 0 degrees using subtrims ONLY in DIR setup mode. (please refer to page 29 step1.3)

End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the 3GX system while in flight.
+EREDHTBERBECRFIELMIGEN, AEEESTCEEREIKER

B o ZEDIRET IR FE POMES(Subtrims)i§ -+ FROS AR E K (S E29E SB1.3) » RBR(TES - ICXRMEEDISE+THBORIRME -

What adjustments can | make on the transmitter after the DIR setup has been completed?

You can adjust the trim tabs, dual rates, exponential, collective pitch. Again do NOT adjust

the subtrims unless followed by repeating of DIR setup steps.

TEREBADIRENTY, HIP L IR INAE R RLEE B <

—MRAMET T » RIDART SR THEMREE A : fEA/)\&E)(dual rates, exponential) - S2H8IRES(collective pitch)

During step 5 of DIR setup mode, only aileron swash mixing was mentioned. Should | set elevator swash mixing as well?
No. The 3GX system automatically calculates a cyclic ring based on the aileron swash mix percentage. Setting of elevator swash
mix has no affect on the 3G system. Set the cyclic pitch by the aileron swash mix & just use the same value for elevator.
ESRL-BRMERER, AARARBRNAE ©

ICXRMEEBMITE - EEBHBR+TR—EREET  FUDARBREEREAES - R EAENENABBRAENT -







WWww.allgn.Col
www.align.cv:vé
www.align.com.tw "™"°

www.ali
www.align.com.tw
www.align.co

Specifications & Equipment/{R1& B f&:

Length/f$ 5 &K:1361mm
Height/#$ 5 =:385mm

Main Blade Length/X f§ R K:690mm

Main Rotor Diameter/E BB {X:1562mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/Eff BB £:281mm
Engine Pinion Gear/S| T §5:14T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EE R E) X ¥5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/t5 {5 8):8:1:4.95(E:M:T)
Fuel Tank Capacity Sl &S #® : 660cc.

Flying Weight/2 B &:Approx. 4200g

385mm

1562mm

1346mm w

y
A4
A

SIGEEEEARNTEIRES]

Il e B e RAAE 1AL TA RAIA M 2012 SebD 10 conspe



